b

5

< Phone No. 041-9220242 OFFICE OF THE

Fax No.  041-9220217
E-mail: fdfesco_cpc@yahoo.com

No &0/ 517 CFO/FESCO/CPC

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
FESCO FAISALABAD

Dated 30/ 6] /2019

/’T ﬁe Registrar, NEPRA,

NEPRA Tower, G-5/ 1,
Islamabad.

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY/ BI-ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT OF POWER

PURCHASE PRICE (PPP) FOR THE FY 2018-19 UNDER MULTI YEAR
TARIFF (MYT) REGIME

According to the Quarterly/ Bi-Annual adjustment mechanism for FESCO MYT
determination notified vide SRO 376(1)2018 dated March 22, 2018 and NEPRA guidelines for
determination of consumer end tariff’ (Methodology and Process), 2015 notified vide SRO
34(1)2015 on 16 January, 2015, please find enclosed the 2" quarter adjustment (October to
December 2018) amounting to Rs. 14,051 Million (Annexure-A) due to actual variation in
Power Purchase Price (PPP) excluding Fuel Cost Component against the reference Power
Purchase Price component and the impact of T&D losses on FC '

The adjustment of Rs. 25,449 Million on account of 1° quarter (July to September
2018) had already submitted vide letter No. 5591-94 dated 19-11-2018

Summary of adjustments, PPP recovered at notified rate and net un-recovered
Power Purchase Cost is given below:-

& 2" Quarter

Copies of Power Purchase Price invoices and settlement information for 2™
quarter issued by CPPA-G are attached as (Annexure-B).

We shall be thankful if the Authority considers the instant adjustments for

FY 2018-19. =, ,,\)E,{m}sﬁ A na i

. ~ S
— S -1 P
DA/As above — A ) o o 19 i
Q% X Ce L CVBNgN-onn (NAZIR AHMAD)
. o G/ "CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
CC to — SABed) - DG (T ) o /@ g -
— St & — mME L"J’r) i\ G E T

® Director General (Finance) PEPCO, 712-WAPDA House Lahore with reference to his
letter No. 1174-84 dated 23-01-2019.

e Staff Officer to CEO, FESCO Faisalabad.

,,,,,




QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 2ND QUARTER 2018-19
FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Annex-A

Reference
Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.2891 0.2916 0.3337
CPP Rs. kWh 2.3559 2.3750 3.0573
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.3141 0.3307 0.3785
Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 1,173 886 886 2,945
Actual
Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.2877 0.2185 0.2185
CPP Rs. kWh 5.9098 7.3135 6.8201
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.4121 0.4488 0.4086
variation
Variable O&M Rs. kWh (0.001) (0.073) (0.115)
CPP Rs. kWh 3.554 4.939 3.763
UOSC Rs. kWh 0.098 0.118 0.030
Total Variation 3.650 4.984 3.678
Imapct
Variable O&M Rs. In Million (2) (65) (102) {168}
CPP Rs. In Million 4,169 4,377 3,332 11,879
UOSC Rs.in Million 115 105 27 246
Total Impact (Rs. In million) 4,283 4,417 3,287 11,957 |

Referance Units Purchased 1,014 892 810 2,716
Actual Units Purchased , 1,173 886 886 2,945
Excéss / (Less) Units Purchased 159 (6) 76 229
Referance Price Rs./ kWh 8.1956 8.0470 9.6313

Imapct of Excess Units Purchased 1,304 {46) 729 1,987

* Actual Variable O&M has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA

notifications for monthly FPA has been refered for actual Variable O&M.



FESCO Claim for 2nd Quarter FY 2018-19 (Oct to Dec)
{Variable O&M ,UOSC & CPP & Losses and Excess Units Purchased)

(Fig. in Million)

Annex-Afl

Montly
Actual Units| Imapact of Ni(:,:z:iy h;-‘lg:cs: ' Ei?fﬁ:e(i) Otrly Adj
Month | Purchased | VOM, UOSC i : oA
Impact Lifeline | Units Purchased {Rs.)
(kWh) & CFP (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
{Rs.)

Oct-18 1,706 4,283 57 14 1,304

Nov-18 1,771 4.417 {29) (7) (46)

Dec-18 1,555 3,257 S7 15 729
Total 11,987 85 22 1,987 14,051




Ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

FY 2018-19
Quarterly Adjustments - Qtr-2nd

EPP Adjustment
EPP - 1st month of the Qitr.
Reference - 5.2366
Actual 5.7107
Disallowed -0.1203
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0.4741
EPP - 2nd month of the Qutr.
Reference - 5.0497
Actual 4.7269
Disallowed 0.1247
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed (0.3228)
EPP - 3rd month of the Qir.
Reference - 5.8619
Actual 6.4975
Disallowed -0.3485
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0.6356
1st month of the Qtr. ‘
Units Received (MkWh) 1,173
Units sold (Mkwh) 1,063
Units without Life line, upto 300 units and agriculture consumers 1,023
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 485
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) 556
Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs) (141)
Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) 71
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with _allowed & disallowed (Min Rs) {70)
2nd month of the Qitr.
Units Received (MkWh) 886
Units sald (Mkwh) 796
Units without Life line, upto 300 units and agriculture consumers 773
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) (249)
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) (286)
Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs) 111
Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) (37)
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with _allowed & disailowed (Min Rs) 74
3rd month of the Qtr.
Units Received (MkWh) 886
Units sold (MkWh) 785
Units without Life line, upto 300 units and agriculture consumers 772
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 491
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) 563
Impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs) (309)
Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs) 72
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with _allowed & disallowed {Min Rs) (237)
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only (MIn Rs) 107
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed and disallowed (Min Rs) {232}
VARIABLE O&M ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qtr. 0.2891
1st Month of the Qtr.
Actual O&M per kWh 0.2877
Delta O&M per kWh (0.0014)
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) (2)
Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qtr. . 0.2918
2nd Month of the Qir.
Actual O&M per kWh 0.2185
Delta O&M per kWh (0.0731)
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) (65)
Ref. for the 3rd month of the Qtr. 0.3337
3rd Month of the Qtr.
Actual O&M per kWh 0.2185
Delta O&M per kWh {0.1152)

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) (102)
Total Adjustment on account of O&M (Min Rs) ] (168)




e

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qtr.

2.3559
‘1st month of the Qtr.
Actual CPP per kWh 5,9008
Delta CPP per kWh 3.5539
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 4,169
Ref, for the 2nd month of the Qtr. 2.3750
2nd month of the Qtr.
Actual CPP per KWh 7.3138
Delta CPP per kWh 4.9385
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 4,377
Ref. for the 3rd month of the Qtr. 3.0573
3rd month of the Qitr.
Actual CPP per kWh 6.8201
Delta CPP per kWh 3.7628
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 3,332
Total Adjustment on account of CPP (Min Rs) 11,879
UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qir. 0.3141
1st month of the Qutr.
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.4121
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.0980
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 115
Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qtr. 0.3307
2nd month of the Qtr.
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.4488
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.1181
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 106
Ref. for the 3rd month of the Qtr, 0.3785
3rd month of the Qir.
Actuat UoSC per kWh 0.4086
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.0301
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 27
Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Miln Rs) 246
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed costs only {(Min Rs) 12,063
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed & Disaliowed costs only (Min Rs) 11,724
Impact of Extra or Less Purchases
Ref Unit Purchased ( MkWh )
1st month of the Qtr. 1,014
2nd month of the Qtr. 892
3rd month of the Qtr. 810
Actual Unit Purchased { MkWh }
Ist month of the Qrt 1,173
2nd month of the Qrt 886
3rd month of the Qrt 886
Difference ( MkWh )
Ist month of the Qrt 159
2nd month of the Qrt (6)
3rd month of the Qrt 76
Ref PPP ( per kWh)
ist month of the Qrt 8.1857
2nd month of the Qrt 8.0470
3rd month of the Qrt 9.6314
Impact of extra Purchases ( Rs. Millions ) 1,987
Net remaining Adjustment for the Quarter {Rs. Million) 14,051
Notified Reference PPP for the 2nd Quarter 2018-19 23,294
Add 2nd Quarter Adjustement 14,051
Total PPP 37,345
Less PPP Recovery on Notified Rates 25,833

NET ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED

11,511




‘
ety

| e Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
S A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 4 ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ 2270 R -4

\fi/ChiefExecutive Officer (FESCO)

Chief Executive Officer (HESCQ)
Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10 Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

R ol -

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) N

Dated: \48/2018

Subject: POWER / ELECTRICITY ADVICE (PART-I) FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2018

Power / Electricity Advice (Part-1) in respect of Energy Transfer Charges (Chargeable to GST) for

the month of July, 2018 is enclosed. Part-II of the advice regarding Non-GST Energy Transfer Charges

and Capacity Transfer Charges is being issued separately.

D.A. (As Above) 4// % A

Manager Finance (B&;\, e S—

CPPA-G

i
DPA0.-

! 11 Finance Director, All DISCOs

: 2. D.G (CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

. \Q/~ je

28 e

:wé (FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, FESCQ QESQQ)

R

0, (AL

3
7
AL FINMD DIR

ENEECA Buddmg, Sector G-5/2 Islamabad l Phone: 051-9216948 l Fax: 051-0216949

Emaiig-billing @cppa.gov.pk



A Company of Government of Pakistan

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 342(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-1

Name and Adress

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month  |July-2018

West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-1807
Reading Date  |31-07-18
Issue Date 31-07-18

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description

Energy (kWh) 1,706,087,562
Kvarh

MDI (kw) 3.254.807

i |GST@ 17% 6.262299 10,684,030.032

Energy Transter Charges i |GST @255 % 0.004902 8,363,900

- e v IGST @275 % -0.010231 (17434911

iv IGST@31% 0.002862 4.881.996

l'l‘otul Transfer Charge

| 10,679,821,017 |
| GsT

| 1815,131,218 |57

IPayab!e within Due Date

| 12,494,952,235 |7

M.

Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

ey
e s it S 4

NEECA Building, G-5/2, Islamabad, Tel # 05 1-9216960, Fax # 051-9216949 Email; billingf@eppa.gov.pk



: Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
e A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-92165949 ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/_) A B LR Dated: {5/ 2/2018

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)

5. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
3. Chief Cxecutive Officer (HESCO)
4. Chief Exccutive Officer (SEPCO)

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: POWER / ELECTRICITY (NON-GST) ADVICE FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2018

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Advice (Part-IT) for the month of July, 2018 is enclosed for payment

please.
D.A. (As Above) M- ﬁawi/
Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G
Copy to:-

1. Finance Director, All DISCOs
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G(CPCO), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

NEECA Building, Sector G-5/2 Islamabad [ Phone: 051-9216948 [ Fax: 051-9216949 | Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited

A Company of Government of Pakistan s

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-1l
Name and Adress
Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month __ 1July-2018
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-1807
Reading Date 31-07-18
Issue Date 31-07-18
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Description
Energy (kWh) 1,706,087.562
MDI (kw) 3.254.807

[apacity Transfer Charges

1.825.909363 | 5,942,982,577
tEnergy Transfer Charges 0.024036 41,006,709
| Total Transfer Charges 5,983,989,286 |
~

Mo

Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

NEECA Building, G-3/2, Islamabad, Tel#051-92169660, Fax#051-9216949



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 9
A Company of Government of Pakistan %-»,—-uf-“

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2,
Email; billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ 3 ey ~L6 Dated: A\ 2/2018

Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
Chicf Executive Officer (HESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10 Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

‘°°°\‘.°\5":‘>‘5’°§\’:“

Subject: USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2018

NTDCL Use of System Charges (UoSC) Invoice for the month of July, 2018 is enclosed for

payment please.
D.A. (As Above) M- W
Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G
Copy to:-

1. Finance Directors, All DISCOs

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2 Chief Financial Officer NTDCL, 540-WAPDA House, Lahore.

NEECA Building, Sector G-5/2 Islamabad Phone: 051-9216948 |  Fax: 051-9216949 Email: billing @cppa-gov-pK



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION AND DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

Invoice for Use of System Charges
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) Section 6.1.4

5\ NTDCL-NTN: 2952212-9

Name and Adress

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month|July-2018
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Tnvoice No |UoSC/FESCO/07/18
Invoice Date [31-07-18

{Due Date__|Immediate

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

Sub: INVOICE FOR USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2018

Description

Energy (kWh) 1,706,087,562
MDI (kw) 3,254,807
Use of System Charges Rate (Rs) Amount (Rs)
Fixed 136.04 442,783,944
Variable 0.163363%1 -
Total 442,783,944

For and on behalf of

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION AND
DEPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

Room No: 540 - WAPDA House, The Mall, Lahore, Pakistan Phone# 92(042) 99202211-2540




Central Power Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited W
A Company of Government of Pakistan W

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk - Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&T)/B&R/ VA DL RN Dated\5/2/2018

Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10 Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

© W N BT

Subject: MARKET OPERATIONS FEE INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2018

Market Operations Fee (MOF) Invoice for the month of July, 2018 is enclosed herewith for payment

please.
D.A. (As Above) 4/{ . -
Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G
Copy to:-

1. Finance Director, All DISCOs

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G (CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

NEECA Building, Sector G-5/2 Islamabad Phone: 0519216948 |  Fax: 051-9216949 Email: billing @cppa.gov.pk



™

-0

Cerntral Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited

A Company of Government of Pakistan

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 342(1) 2013)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Adress

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

Billing Mont

July-2018

Invoice No

MOF/FESCO/07/18

Invoice Date

31-07-18

Due Date

Immediate

Sub:  INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF JULY, 2018

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees
MD1 MOF Rate Billed Amount Services Tax @ 16% Toatal Amount
(KW) (Rs/kW/Month) ! (€T Payable
3,254,807 1.4610 4,755,273 \ 760,844 5.516,117

M.

Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

NEECA Building. G-5/2. Islamabad, Tel # 051-9216960, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
D ' A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

(DO TRE T

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ 74, 2\ -3} J oS Dated:172/ /2018
CLIUTC

[

.
CF
u/chief Executive Officer (FESCO) (7 e
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) '
Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)
. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCOQ)
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)

10 Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) | J':

el R B RS R T

Subject: POWER / ELECTRICITY ADVICE (PART-T) FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST, 2018

Power / Electricity Advice (Part-I) in respect of Energy Transfer Charges (Chargeable to GST) for

the month of August, 2018 is enclosed. Part-II of the advice regarding Non-GST Energy Transfer Charges
and Capacity Transfer Charges is being issued separately.

,/(V/
UQARY NU /
DA.(As Above) -y \‘i . C/"“ ~7(»*/;7( M-

AT W o 300 Manager Finance (B&R) 1‘ —————
CPPA-G :
Copy to:- “
\w
1. Fmance Director, All DISCOs

\af g N
(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G(CPCOC), 610- WAPDA House, Lahore.

: A
%iy - e Q\\\ .

NEECA Building, Sector G-5/2 Islamabad | Phone: 051-9216948 |  Fax: 051.9216949 | Email: bﬂlmg @cm)a Zovk



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-1
Name and Adress
Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month |{August-2018
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-1808
Reading Date |31/08/2018
Issue Date 31/08/2018
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 1,770,658,189
Kvarh
MDI (kw) 3,571,549
] i |GST@17% 6.945594 12,298,273,446
o
Energy Transfer Charges {u GST @22 % 0.007793 13,798,116
v IGST@25.5% -0.004818 (8,530,491)
iv IGST@31% -0.005312 (9,405,322)

| Total Transfer Charge | 12,294,135,750 |

| GST | 2,088,651,146 |

|Payable within Due Date | 14,382,786,896 |

——

A e

Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

NEECA Building, G-5/2, Islamabad, Tel # 051-9216960, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
e ' A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 : ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ 9 L RR &L-QTK Dated:y%/ /2018

Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (SEPCQ)
Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (LESCQO)
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCQ)
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

o0 R NN R W

Subject: POWER/ELECTRICITY (NON-GST) ADVICE FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST, 2018

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Advice (Part-1I) for the month of August, 2018 is enclosed for
payment please.

N
D.A. (As Above) , M . ﬁ)@\/\/\m/

Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G

Copy to:-
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G (CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

\ a4 Phone: 051- . Email:
NEECA Building, Sector G-5/2 Islamabad 0216948 Fax: 051-9216949 billing@cppa.gov.pk




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited et
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Adress

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

Part-[1
Billing Month  |August-2018
Advice No ES/FES-1808
Reading Date  {31/08/2018
Issue Date 31/08/2018
Due Date immediate

Description
Energy (kWh) 1,770,658,189
MDI (kw) 3,571,549

Capacity Transfer Charges

1,880.856527

6,717,571,249

Energy Transfer Charges

(0.302692)

(535,964,304)

Total Transfer Charges

6,181,606,945

2 A

Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

NEECA Building, G-5/2, Islamabad, Tel # 051-9216960, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 | Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ 7 £, 228, -} Dated:\2/1/2018

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCQO)
6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10 Chief Bxecutive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: MARKET OPERATIONS FEE INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST, 2018

Market Operations Fee (MOF) Invoice for the month of August, 2018 is enclosed herewith for
payment please.

D.A. (As Above) M W

Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G

Copy to:-
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G (CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

NEECA Building, Sector G-5/2 Islamabad Phone: 051-9216948 |  Fax: 051-9216949 | Email: billing @cppa.gov.pk



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

Name and Adress

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abduliah Pur, Faisalabad

Billing Month

August-2018

Invoice No

MOE/FESCO/08/18

Invoice Date

31/08/2018

Due Date

Immediate

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST, 2018

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees

MD1 MOF Rate Billed Amount Services Tax @ 16% Toatal Amount

(Kw) (Rs./kW/Month) acn Payable

3,571,549 1.4610 5,218,033 | 834,885 6,052,918

M M/\/\ )
- /
Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

NEECA Ruildine (328/7 Jelamahad Tal # N81 OV 1LO0AN Taw L N1 A1 LOAO Fona it LD Com o o 1




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
R A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 ' Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 ENERCON Building, Sector G-5/2,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk [slamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ 7 ¢, "B vR -~ Q2 Dated: 12/°/2018

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
4, Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)
6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10 Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subj ect: USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST, 2018

NTDCL Use of System Charges (UoSC) Invoice for the month of August, 2018 is enclosed for
payment please.

]
D.A. (As Above) M- ﬁﬂ’v““/’

Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G

Copy to:-
1. Finance Directors, All DISCOs

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. Chief Financial Officer NTDCL, 540-WAPDA House, Lahore.

NEECA Building, Sector G-5/2 Islamabad Phone: 051-9216948 | Fax: 051-9216949 | Email: billing @cppa.gov.pk



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION AND DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

Invoice for Use of System Charges
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) Section 6.1.4

NTDCL-NTN: 29522129

Name and Adress

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO) Billing Month | August-2018
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Invoice No UoSC/FESCO/08/18
Invoice Date {31/08/2018
Due Date Immediate
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

Sub: INVOICE FOR USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST, 2018

Description
Energy (kWh) 1,770,658,189
MDI (kw) 3,571,549
Use of System Charges Rate (Rs) Ameount (Rs)
Fixed 148.33 529,767,863
Variable 0.163363*1 -
Total 529,767,863
Mo

For and on behalf of

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION AND
DEPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

Room No: 540 - WAPDA House, The Mall, Lahore, Pakistan Phone# 92(042) 99202211-2540




»
-

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948
Fax:  051-9216949

Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA—Gj X
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,

Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue /Area,
Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ .3 & 2L X 7-97

Dated:£2/ /#2018

~
Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)

3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCOQ)

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) {

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) IARY NG O/ : "

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) DAT ED /1& .. ./. » :Q
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) @ADQUARTERS Fiscy

9. {i

Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Subject: POWER / ELECTRICITY ADVICE (PART-I) FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER,

2018

Power / Electricity Advice (Part-1) in respect of Energy Transfer Charges (Chargeable to GST) for

the month of September, 2018 is enclosed. Part-1I of the advice regarding Non-GST Energy Transfer
Charges and Capacity Transfer Charges is being issued separately.

e

M 7&@\/

D.A. (As Above)

DG (HR &A)

Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G

GMO /€00
G.M (Tech)

CE(CCD)

SHTeI
Finance Director, All DISCOs

C Bittipr)

Y DIR(GD ALTD S

CE1EG)

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO,«QESCO)

C E(Dev) k

D.G (CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

C.E/(P&D) \

C ENTY)

\

A0, (ADIMI

e /\ /)'. .{ ¥,
L/ g

CFO

FIN, DIR

R
W

Chief Auditor

DG

CLASHIER [ ERP

Dir (L&L) s

Lut
52914,

Co, Secretary

DD(Vig)

S.0/APS

/fff“ |

AN ":
K

/é/

N, 2 e <
- \ﬁ \

'J

»x\fé\\\"*

4

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq
road, Blue Area, Islamabad

‘ Phone: 051-9216948 ' Fax: 051-9216949 ‘ Email: billing@cppa.gov,pl{;



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited

A Company of Government of Pakistan

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Part-1
Name and Adress
Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCQ) Billing Month |September-2018
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad Advice No ES/FES-1809
Reading Date {30/09/2018
Issue Date 30/09/2018
GST No 24-00-2716-001-191 -~ Due Date Immediate
Description
Energy (kWh) 1,554,900,247
Kvarh
MDI (kw) 3,539,944
o i |GST@ 17% 6.400750 9,952,527,351
Energy Transfer Charges —
i |IGST@22% 0.002062 3,206,451
| Total Transter Charge | 9,955,733,802 |
| GsT » | 1,692,635,069 |
|Payable within Due Date | 11,648,368,871 |

5,

!
7 SR Y .
/gj / . i{D’J\N A~

Manager Finance (Billing & fi{ecovery)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-9216960, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk



. Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
e A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)

Fax: 051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
g Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ 2425 e - 7o Dated:/4 ///2018

Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
- Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

B -

o 0o

_—

Subject:  POWER / ELECTRICITY (NON-GST) ADVICE FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER,
2018

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Advice (Part-1I) for the month of September, 2018 is enclosed for
payment please.

D.A. (As Above) M 7{:}&% g
- /

Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G

Copy to:- ,
1. Finance Director, All DISCOs

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. D.G(CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore.

3 @
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no, 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq | o 0o T o 031-9216949 | Email: billing @eppa.gov p
road, Blue Area, [slamabad .‘ ,



Central Power Purchasing Agency {(Guarantee) Limited

A Company of Government of Pakistan

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Name and Adress

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

Part-11

Billing Month

September-2018

Advice No

ES/FES-1809

Reading Date  |30/09/2018
Issue Date 30/09/2018
GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 Due Date Immediate

Description
Energy (kWh) 1,554,900,247
MDI (kw) 3,539,944
Capacity Transfer Charges 1,833.394655 6,490,114,410
Energy Transfer Charges (0.15845 8) (246,385,911)
Total Transfer Charges 6,243,728,499

/

; / . é;‘jﬁ}.’zf X!k\f‘/\:,.»»““;ﬂw
K/ E :

Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, slamabad Tel # 051-9216960, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa. gov.pk



i ?ipﬁ% Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
/ A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)
Fax: 051-9216949 Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,

s Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area,
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Islamabad

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ ¢ Sec — A

Dated: /2422018

Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (IESCO)

Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10 Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

Nl I A il

Subject: USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER,
2018

NTDCL Use of System Charges (UoSC) Invoice for the month of September, 2018 is enclosed for
payment please.

7
‘ 4
7/ ﬂ
D.A. (As Above) /// /’ . -—¥>, V";ﬂf
Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G
Copy to:-

1. Finance Directors, All DISCOs

(FESCO, GEPCO, HESCO, SEPCO, IESCO, LESCO, MEPCO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)
2. Chief Financial Officer NTDCL, 540-WAPDA House, Lahore.

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Hag ) ) R
road, Blue Area, Islamabad Phone: 051-9216948 Fax: 051-9216949 Email: billing @cppa.gov.pk



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION AND DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

Invoice for Use of System Charges
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) Section 6.1.4

NTDCL-NTN: 2952212-9

Name and Adress

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

Billing Month |September-2018

Invoice No

UoSC/FESCO/09/18

Invoice Date

30/09/2018

Due Date

Immediate

Sub: INVOICE FOR USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 2018

Description

Energy (kWh) 1,554,900,247
MDI (kw) 3,539,944
Use of System Charges Rate (Rs) Amount (Rs)
Fixed 148.33 525,079,894
Variable 0.163363*1 -
Total 525,079,894
[
) /! ™
M. )‘ji UM, e
For and on behalf of

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION AND
DEPATCH COMPANY LIMITED

Room No: 540 - WAPDA House, The Mall, Lahore, Pakistan Phone# 92(042) 99202211-2540




Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Phone: 051-9216948 Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G)

Fax: 051-9216949 | Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West,
Fazal-e-H d, Blue A
Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk Is?zzrin aiadaq road, Blue Area,

No: CFO/DGMF(CA&TYB&R/ L4 275 — 75

Dated:4A /(72018

Chief Executive Officer (FESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (GEPCQ)
Chief Executive Officer (HESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (I_ESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (LESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO)
Chief Executive Officer (PESCO)
Chief Executive Officer (TESCO)
10 Chief Executive Officer (QESCO)

ol c i Ao ol

Subject: MARKET OPERATIONS FEE INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 2018

Market Operations Fee (MOF) Invoice for the month of September, 2018 is enclosed herewith for
payment please. ' ' ' '

D.A. (As Above) AN RV -
M- f?\ M
Manager Finance (B&R)
CPPA-G
~Copyt

‘ nanoe lxrector All DISCOS
(FESCO GEPCO HESCO, SEPCO IES

b4

, D.G (CPCC), 610-WAPDA House, Lahore. »~

CO, PESCO, TESCO, QESCO)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no:73-West, Fazal-e-Haq ) ) s |
road, Blue Area, Islamabad Phone: 051-9216948 Fax: 051-9216949 Email: billing @cppa.gov.pk



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Pakistan

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)

Name and Adress

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750

Faisalabad Elecrtic Supply Company (FESCO)
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19

Billing Month|September-2018

Invoice No

MOF/FESCO/09/18

Invoice Date

30/09/2018

Due Date

Immediate

Sub:

INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER, 2018

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:-

Rupees
MDI MOF Rate Billed A ot Services Tax @ 16% Toatal Amount
(KW) | (Rs./KW/Month) fmou (ICT) Payable
3,539,944 1.4610 5,171,858 827,497 5,999,355

-

. Manager Finance (Billing &f};{ecovery)

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Tel # 051-9216960, Fax # 051-9216949 Email: billing@cppa.gov.pk




£

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY

A Company of Government of Paldsian

{.

™

For the 2nd Quarter ending December 31st, 2018

*»  DISCO wise breakup of Fixed O&M of Wind & Solar Power Plants billed as EPP because of applicability of GST

DISCO Name Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Total
FESCO 233,725,045 296,504,638 403,951,671 934,181,334
GEPCO 172,612,716 208,132,988 286,221,750 666,967,454
HESCQO 97,805,581 118,320,679 137,893,723 354,019,983
SEPCO 75,160,785 86,128,398 109,119,744 270,408,927
IESCO 170,078,149 236,610,005 350,964,494 757,652,648
LESCO 381,413,312 489,167,461 665,647,042 1,536,227,815
MEPCO 305,080,555 357,260,943 471,662,909 1,134,004,467
PESCO 200,506,626 317,223,370 491,999,078 1,009,729,074
TESCO 29,814,194 48,442,675 73,941,072 152,197,941
QESCO 105,245,722 165,497,647 232,686,283 503,429,652
TOTAL (DISCOs) 1,771,442,685 2,323,288,804 3,224,087,766 7,318,819,255
K ELECTRIC 81,880,817 l 124,845,453 | 170,464,936 l 377,191,206 }
TOTAL (DISCOs+KELECTRIC) 1,853,323,502 2,448,134,257 3,394,552,702 7,696,010,461




{entral Poweyr Purchasing Agency {Guarantee) Limited
A Company of Government of Paldstan

DISCO Settlement summary
For the half year ended Decemnber 315t 2018

Name of bi5co Manth Juk13 Aug-18 sep-23 Oct-18 Nov-13 Dec:ig Total
- Eneegy (Kwh) 1,706,087,562 1,770,658,189 1,554,900,247 1,173,143 588 886,335,243 885,639,460 7,976,764,389
MUKW} 3,254,307 3,571,549 3,539,944 3,227,440 2,655,344 2,415,784 18,564,863
HoSC Fixed Amaunt 442,783,944 529,767,863 525,079,894 478,726,175 383,867,175 358,333,241 2,728,558,292
Capacity Purchase Price 5.942,882,577 6,717,571,248 £,490,114,410 5.699,293,420 5,185,711,243 37,671,886, 748
: o 0,579,825 01T ]! ] : 955:733,802 75
FE5CO ; i 805, T04: 555 3] fidsaes i
Casrgy Purchase Price 10,720,827,726 11,758,171,445 9,709,347,801 596,617,718
Market Operations Fee 4,735,273 5,218,033 5,171,853 3 8:9 455
% 834,88 8 G :
General Saiss Tax 1,815,807,062 2,085,456,032 1,693,462,566 1,287 205,724 758,711,554 1.032,781,648 B,577,028,996
Total amaunt payable 18,927,241,522 21,100,214,622 18,433,176,619 15,262,034,471 11,938,287,558 12,870,640,125 98,531,524,977
ray twh) 1,318,331.799 1,334,732,376 1,15%,2186,407 364,300,524 622,157,749 $27,523,771 5,922,872,626
MEEN) 2,837,509 2,709,847 2,721,473 2,105, 706 1,632,865 1E83,643 13,892 603
UBSC Fiked Amount 385,077,203 4N0,516,636 403,676,980 312,339,371 243,700,398 299,734,756 1.886,146,054
Capacity Purchase Prire 5181814170 5,079,805,709 4,989,545,053 4,310,876,717 3,827,341,042 3,928.071,357 27,371.614,048
_ T T T : A Ao $YALE7 270
P SIS LR pr el ]
Energy Purchase Price 4,144,888 977 35,740,124,657
Market Operatly 20,004,302
Seneral Sates Tax 1,403,787,633 i“ 1575 68,555 | 3,256,113,651 950,573,765 532,173, 517 i 733,775,460 6,449,489, 365
Total amount payable 35,263.249,229 15,922,914,526 13,335,528,913 10,653,024,353 7,832, 241,577 9,058,930, 363 72,583,389, 037
Enargy tkwh) 654,152,834 587,887,204 $5,515,267 440,913,581 353,591,624 302,323,598 2,933,600,458
MKW} 1,375,032 1,579,287 1,527,689 1,379,765 1,165,586 1,137,600 8,265,154
xed Amaunt 200,563,353 234,269,732 225,802,109 209,660,542 172,806,294 168,740,208 1,207,842, 150
Tty Purchase Pric 593,276,740 2,970,590,934 2.300,256,848 2,713,503,503 £54,110,151 15,598,355,927
e : : ; e R EE R R KEaskiadzd 2 ES5E14, 21T
HESCO SR EE T FEISATSS esinnes 4572426,303]
Energy Purchase Price 3,425,810,491 2,842,148 634 1,834,283,107 1,594,892,878 13,087,188,614
Markat Dnerations ref-» 2,015,837 1,70G3.067 14662034 12,075,380
(30 3 07s 35555 i
SulesYagGH MO ; : : ' ASL 265,625 . :
General Sales Fax 696,307 087 689,116,833 597,520,226 538,656,435 302,550,566 " 357.675,053 3,176,476,560
Total amount payable 7,703,607,55%. 7,773,626,15¢ 7.053,081,6:28 5,451, 600,790 5,026,591,848 5,174,030,763 32,182,338,740
Eraray {Kwh} 552,98 139 $38,000,122 A83,435,527 377,256,923 257,251,885 239,738,599 2,454,383,096
MDIEWS 1,156,297 1,124,887 1,995,298 817,702 713,818 531,777 5,579,757
UosC Fized Amount 157,302,644 166,851,522 152,165,557 138,185,538 105,880,327 99,744,287 313,434,568
2,008,113,499 1,821.871,206 1,652.857,866 3427333797 |- 11147178324
SSAYEAAL : 677, 15,503 163,976
- GIdsan 1) SRS SorT Ik HES0EE B i S AR EE
3512,570,17% 3,572,638,258 1,018,767,518 7,184,185, 566 1,335,221,343 3,580,205,541 15,203,585,594
1683.350 1,643,431 1,500,230 . 1,042,385 833 306 8,152,025
84} 3452106 ; 220 A1s ] 178,83 : 655,186:543"
: 495 6204 G : 56,967 [Tk 143701 1304524
General Sules Ta 594,979,580 634,845,010 526,519,178 413 499, e 229,731,280 278,976,452 2,669,320,867
Total amount payabia 5,377,835,263 6,491,731,660 5,717,466,073 4,551,429,563 3,325,233,701 3,378,144,504 29,341,841,273
Energy {Kwh) 1,356,297,363 1,350,875,888 1,208,354 569 853,578,689 707,293,522 769,458,299 6,245,068,318
MUKW 2,548,179 2,340,917 2,099,513 1,978,436 1,725 595 13,857,156
JoSC Fixed Amnunt 346,654,27) 347,228,219 352,063,628 310,085,793 299,461,412 255,957,506 1,905,450,830
Capacity Purchase Price 4,552,743 4,402,525,019 4,351 851 549 4,359,340,154 4.508,831,778 4,075 948,669 26,381, 395,063 |
f 5505852740 ] R b
500 S92 555318 L av3TTe) 5 ASLALTS
8,522,792,556 7,545,393, 868 3,668,090,3143 38,731,813,212
Warket O 3,722,890 2,467,707 18,076,565
: : 8 Ah3as
General sales T 1,443,580,032 1 94,027 295 3,315, 945 $05 936,519,634 | 505,012,518 897,222,278 | 6,792,414,522
Total amaunt payable 14,959,493,644 15,318,184,185 13.568.453,557 10,331,602,899 3,178,292,348 10,264,103,507 - 73,830,140,132
Erergy (Kwh) 2,109,672,998 2,823,450,551 2,487,182,325 1,914,449,029 1,462,258,420 1,453,390,637 12,856,394,980
MW 5,398,963 5,297,651 5,435,834 4,530,373 3,508,685 4,278,197 48.533,098
UoSC Fixed Amount 734,374,927 785,711,575 805,297,357 671,990,227 535,176,296 634,584,219 4,168,334,451
Capacity Purchase Pric 5,852,017,093 9.966,025,003 5,306,550.480 9,981 357,958 $7,578,777,772
LESCO 135 B G5 ssET
15,530,887,403 11,083.942,753 7,583,408,589 9,639,494 859 79,614,225,908
7,941,753 5,618,875 5,272,289 6,750,439 41,710,232
Gepieral Sales Tar 2,884,122,332 3,331,752,997 2,708,770,428 | 2,100,404,612 1,250,701.550 | 1.701,925,685 13,977,679,615
Totat amount payable A0,511,727,538 32,837,504,454 29,019,385,844 23,265, 786,757 17,781,210,164 21,953,619,162 155,380,728,979
Eneray [Xwh) 2,365.452,273 2,456,338,497 2,172,366,339 1,531,300,581 1,067,552,544 1,034,082,330 10.651,502,814
MBI} 4,591,214 4,595,164 4,692,535 4,320,594 3,466,244 3,305,557 25,072,508
UoSt Fixed Amaunt 538,107,753 531,740,006 596,043,717 £40,888 541 534,147,373 490,328,103 3,661,350,002
Capacity Purchase Price B,565,731 567 8,644,725 060 8,603,263 533 £,958,583,339 B.074,729,982 7712357417
; 2633 ] TR, 305757958
MEFCO 3041953 510k 2 I § 355,308 279} :
14,889,323,182 16,510,693,312 8,865,698,439 5,538,502,528 6,830,334,855 ss.ws,s;'s,ua
6,853,864 6,714,995 6,312,534 5,064,157, 4,829,565 36,630,334
L5 BT (AR260.£60 ; 3 CIEII0S 3833 11515
: SUS5.618 2 ) . 1075, THTR i
Seneral Sajes Tox 2,521,551,088 2.533,935,063 | 580,210,752 | 913,638,363 1,266,012,063 11,621,681,267
Tolal amount payabie 26,122,092,454 28,777,817,437 2%,237,086,909 26,161,703,605 15,046,083,533 1§,243,862,003 137.088,545,341
Enzrgy [Kwh) 1,536,002,.414 1,562,736,819 1,360,500,732 1,606,909,318 948, 269,432 1,078,678,042 7,492,996,757
MK 3,209,807 3,135,883 2,759,283 2,460,273 2,477,650 2,874,067 16,917,063
UoSC Fised Amount 436,675,748 465,145,535 408,284,447 364,532,204 367,503,825 426,330,353 2,469,858,188




Name of DISCO Month Juk-18 Aug-18 Se0-1B Oct-18 Nev-18 Dec-18 Total

Canacity Curchase Prica 5,850,099, 248 5,898, 146,009 5,053,854, 7?5 B 10:» 862008 5,771,767 022 6,705,424,049 34,402,053,240

i R 645, 116614 10,9 AR TITABYE 553104 . 78L.064,330

PESCO ; 5. 915674 | $STE DB Ay G230 it a-aasswa 324,335 1613
Energy Purchase Prica 9,652,035,238 10,377,455,997 5,826,750,357 4,937,813,677 7,124,830,855 46,396,842,329

Markst Oparations Fes 4,689,674 5 3,554,459 3,519,847 4,199,912 24,715,829

; } B10361H37,

< : i 55 : 554,500

General Sales Tax 1.638,925 518 1,844,127,168 1,482,005,863 | 1, 104 188 156 811,108,3 1,257,876,147 8,134,315,165

Total amount payable 17,585,325,425 13,589,451,225 1i5,452,212,537 12,406,337, 264 11,371,813,887 15,518, 540,622 91,427,785, 760

Enargy [Kwh) 138,798,822 143,524,575 140,751,591 148,647,336 144,808,714 182,111,301 B79,542,338

Mo 155,577 257,323 323,316 244,810 337,457 243,220 1.639,537

Uost Fixed Amaunt 28,619,895 38,124,227 47,957,462 35,713,347 50,060,030 42,306 633 240,787,653

Caracity Purchase Price 357,298 456 482,423,387 2,765,826 459,856,496 786,195,397 3,384,971,230

x 28,0 H017205 56 5953 .57 563,287,705

TESCO 223031173 B £10,840,097)
Enargy Purchase Price 874,802,789 886,366,993 750 931,491 1,070,769,548 5,392,347,611

Market Operations Fee 472,365 351,823 493,074 41-5 TDG 2,395, 364
53,238336" ; 41005850
e i a0 FRaTh 383,258

General Sales Tax 157, 715, 4 163, 350,272 153,295,164 164,137 257 133 853 505 189,008,353 | 947,330,138

Total amount payable 1,404,103,434 1,643,367, 713 1,673,383,546 1,566,431,026 1,711,534,503 1,967,941,752 9,967,581,974

Enargy {Kwh} 589,339,854 608,464,203 544,790,524 578,263,215 434,718,785 510,150,518 3,275,132,170

MDHEW) 1,330,014 1,382,234 1,152,670 1,163,497 1,322,870 1,346,024 2,747,511

11030 Fited Amount 187,737,195 205,027,066 179,975,541 172,581,510 196,221,507 199,635,740 1,432,188,249

Capacity Purchase Srice 2,519,780,484 3,081,659,204 3,140,379 743 15,870,021,82%

3 F 693 356008 L ASY ST A0 3 : 26,759,410, 755

QESCO (65,352 BSG} i 105,959 441

Enzray Purchase Price

3,401,363,381

3,\3:8,:"»50,5 1)

2,565,557,738

3,269,420,971

(621,377,835
20,3.42,032,897

Market Opﬂraunns Fea

403

1624051

1,592,969

1,266,531

1,318,821

CS‘I’an £p

FiNEE A

92550178

1,232,713

ine 582 8ig

53,843 ¢

AI2BSEFIL

C&:\erﬂi Saies o 527,456,430 18,051,355 253,270,226 579,557,375 423,157,348 594, @9 7,357 3,516, 760,547
Total amouns pavable 7,003,334,193 7,565,441,985 6,230,482,218 5,227,404,630 6,265,548,917 7,306,520, 424 44, 582,332,353
Eriergy [Kwh] 12,932,112,7%63 13,202,570,422 11,654,537,573 8,891,453,290 6,524,960, 439 7.068,616,255 §0,700,355,347
DAL KW 26,148,059 35,985,919 25,621,564 22,396,773 19,369,187 19,663,359 139,185,061
UnLE Sived Amount 3,557,381,846 3,354,491,365 3,300,445, 558 3,322,113,339 2,873,0031,508 2,915,595,706 20,323,960,453
47,753,985,757 48,975,785,270 45,374,438,407 45,489,545,379 45,121,158,513 45,876,627,53 231,081,645,193
Total of DISCOs L5 ‘8098045 sax 1,669,550, 09 4 2L 74671,01 735433 4,508 TAT.013: LB EL a0
exciuding k. L 1097852 3,996,348 475} 15346, 751,177} 5.875,520,083 ATFALS 370 77282 s0A 1. 503 A R g
Electric 21,301,382,868 87,673,195,344 72,775,060,570 51,478,45,365 35,017,212,283 46,589,274,500 375,934,584.529
38,202,314 37,965,428 37,333,105 32,723,685 28,298,382 28,728,350 203,349,373
628, L ISUARTIESE | '5936.174,50% 238,505,328 5.930,655.500
; 139,257 235,870 Sk e LS 58656 FBEERE A0
General Sales Tax 13,771, 157,560 13, 575 315,351 12,653.555.555 E] 755,473 006 5,540,702, 144 3,243, 10:1,874 55,983, 143,515
Total amount payable 146,411,310,345 156,021,253,358 136,280,277,845 111,078,415, 773 89,980,403, 023 103,750,428,123 © 743,525,689,175
459,059,000 430,068 0010 427,533,000 410,987,000 373,198 00 373,734,000 2,474,511,563
- 730,000 819,000 750,000 720,000 B0 000 200,000 4,540,500
U3t Flxed Arourt 59,309,200 120,147,300 132,736,800 106,797,500 131,630,600 118,664,000 679,273,500
Capacity Purchasa Price (513,093 787 1,910,215, 367 1,555, 8,520,592,847
(R : i : 18,665 K15, 16T
H-Electric

2372,471,956

i 535,439,620

2,968,5549,333

1,051, 920

1,198.029

5 16? 8GO

18 583 355

Gereral Sales Tax

4‘?8 553,767

507,420,223 l 465,582,014 318,181,038 435,775,734 2,567,373,133
Total amount payahle 4,806,441,837 5,007,727,681 4.542,471,557 4,432,657,302 A,287,665,266 4,390,640,702 28,067,683,885
Energy (K 13,397,145,768 13,532,676,422 12,882,070,573 4,302,445,850 7,318,153,439 7,442,350,255 53,174,867,347
BADIKW] 24,878,055 25,735,919 26,381,564 23,115,773 28,189,187 20,463,553 143,825,061
Last Fixed Amount. 3,656,431, 146 3,374,533, 665 3313,177,388 3,428,910,939 2,994,662,108 3,035,339,706 21,003,239,953
Capacity Purchase Price 42,076,829,593 55 399 279,157 48,357 819,435 47,985,174,843 47,031,375,601 3, DSU 518 250,602,538,046

Total of DISCOS po

including K-
Etectric

77.359,795,22

) 005,009 300

29357, 40

,{n ;126;5013.908)) 14,497 565} 15 147478,963] ] LSEEATT550. 11,868,238 ¥93)T C AR aps dea sy

Energy Purchase Price 54,106, 010,972 90,528,678,895 75,444,728,155 53,857,930,331 47,952,651,902 49,157,333,533 391,127,344,089
Market Dperations Fee 39,268,864 39,148,838 33,583,455 33,773,608 28,496,402 29,397,260 210,178,414
180 ] 3 227 200,918,581 55,363,358 1 T g Ta 08a 0aE | 261590511y

;263,814

5 : {5008, 777, : CH783.55 agE6558
General Salas Tax 14,2539,721,227 16,087,235,084 13, 158 430, 939 10,206,323, 958 6,253,283,282 8,678,877,608 | 53,650,527,639
Jotal smount payabie 151,218,391,883 161,028, $81,639 180,922, 748,457 115,311,113,076 $4,263,069,295 168,645,068,325 771,594,373,16%




GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.

Office of the

Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO)
PHONE: 085- 9200507 565-A Model Town,

PABX : 055-9200519-26/202

G.T. Road, Gujranwala.
FAX :055-9200530

No. A (2. JFD/GEPCO/CPC Dated:3§-01-2019

. The Registrar NEPRA,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)

G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: SUBMISSION OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE QUARTERLY
ADJUSTMENTS APPLICATION FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
(OCT-18 to DEC-18) OF FY 2018-19

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
(GEPCO].

Respected Sir,

In furtherance of Federal Government notified tariff vide SRO No.
379 dated 22nd March 2018 consequent upon the re-determination of the
Authority in respect of GEPCO dated September 18, 2017 , GEPCO is
submitting this application for the Second Quarter of FY 2018-19 PPP

Adjustment for pertaining to:

1. The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to GEPCO
per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism;

2. The impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified
tariff;

3. Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to GEPCO

as per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism.

10N "AQ

'""":paw@
HYHLISIO3Y

Yie




We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration
to our application to allow the PPP Adjustments for the first quarter of
FY 2018-19 as per the notified tariff vide SRO No. 379 dated 22nd March
2018 consequent upon the re-determination of the Authority in respect
of GEPCO dated September 18, 2017 . The application is supported with

all requisite data and supporting material annexed as Annex- 1 to 3.
In case of any clarification is required, please intimate.
DA/As Above

With best regard,

(Mohsin JKaza)
Chief Executive Officer,
GEPCO, Gujranwala.



BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER
REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION PERTAINING TO FIRST
QUARTER (OcT-18 70 DEC-18) OF FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-19

RE: GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

January 57, 2018

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS: 565- A, MODEL TOWN, G.T. ROAD GUJRANWALA.
PHONE #: +92-55-9200507, FAX #: +92-55-9200530




1. Applicant

1. Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO) is an Ex-WAPDA
Distribution Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP)
and incorporated as a Public Limited Company on 25% April 1998 vide

company Registration No. L 09498 of 1997-98 under section 32 of the
Companies Ordinance, 1984.

2. The Principal Business of GEPCO is to provide electricity to the six districts of
Punjab including Gujranwala, Hafizabad, Narowal, Mandibahaudin, Sialkot

and Gujrat under Distribution License No. No. 04/DL/2002 granted by NEPRA
(the Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

1. GEPCO being a Distribution Licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for
the Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2015-16 under single
year tariff regime vide Letter No. GEPCO/FD/927 on 18™ August 2015, After
conclusion of the proceedings, determination upon the subject was given by

the Authority vide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA/TRF-331/GEPCO-2015/4161-63
dated 29" February 2016.

2. GEPCO filed a Review Application on 10" March 2016, vide Memo No.
CEO/FD/GEPC0/4750-54 which was decided by the Authority on 11" May
2016. Thereafter, the Federal Government had also filed a re-consideration
request before NEPRA and later on NEPRA Re-Determined Tariff for FY 2015-

16 in respect of GEPCO vide Letter No. NEPRA/TRF-331/GEPC0O-2015/15603-
15605 dated September 18, 2017.

3. Finally, the Federal Government has notified the Tariff for FY 2015-16 in

respect of DISCO’s on 22™ March 2018 vide SRO No.379 effective from the
date of said notification.

4. The instant Quarterly Adjustment Application for the second quarter
(October-18 to December-18) pertaining to Financial Year 2018-19 is based
on the parameters / figures given in the determination of FY 2015-16 notified
vide S.R.0 No 379 dated 22-03-2018 , the subject application seeks recovery
of the cost from end consumers of GEPCO for the FY 2018-19.

5. On the analogy given above, Quarterly Adjustment Application for the

Second Quarter of FY 2018-19 is required to be decided by the Authority on
account of following:-




PPP Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2018-19

(Oct-18 to Dec-18) FY 2018-19

AN~

Quarterly

S.No. Description Unit Adjustment
(Min. Rs) )|

Capacity Charges Adjustment Rs. MIn 7,094.07

Use of System Charges(UoSC) Adjustment Rs. Min 63.72

A Variable Charges(VC) Adjustment Rs. MIn (46.69)

Impact of Losses Rs. Min 61.06

Total Qirly Adjustment Rs. Min 7,172.15

Prayer/ Request

In view of the forgoing, the Authority may give due consideration to the subject
application to allow the Quarterly Adjustment of the Financial Year 2018-19 as per
the applicable notified tariff in aggregate to Rs. 7,172.15 million, which may be

passed on by way of Rs. 1.3262 per unit for the remaining period of the current
financial year.

Any other appropriate relief / adjustment deemed fit by the Authority may also be

allowed.

{Mahsin Raza)
Chief Executive Officer,

GEPCO, Gujranwala.




At —4

GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
PPP Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19

{(Oct-18 to Dec-18) FY 2018-19

Quarterly
S.No. Description Unit Adjustments
(Mln. Rs)
A 2nd Qtr.(Oct- Dec) Rs.Min 7,172.15
Total Qtrly Adjustment Rs.Min 7,172.15




—2

ANt
GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
CPP, Variable Charges and UoSc
S.No. Description Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Total
Reference
Variable O&M Rs. kWh (4) 0.2891 0.2916 0.3337
CPP Rs. kWh (B) 2.2615 2.6785 3.3061
UOSC Rs. kWh (C) 0.3015 0.3729 0.4093
Units Purchased { MkWh } (D) 693.00 591.00 545.00 1,829.00
Actual
Variable O&M Rs. kWh (E) 0.2877 0.2185 0.3337
CPP Rs. kWh (F) 5.2441 6.4882 6.7158
UOSC Rs. kWh (G) 0.3641 0.3956 0.4019
Units Purchased { MkWh ] {H) 866.40 622.17 627.52 2,116.09
A Variation
Variable O&M Rs. kWh (E - 4) (0.001) (0.073) -
CPP Rs., kWh (F - B) 2.983 3.810 3.410
UOSC Rs. kWh{G-C) 0.063 0.023 {0.007)
Total Variation 3.044 3.759 3.402
Units Purchased ( MkWh ) 866.40 622.17 627.52 2,116.09
Impact ‘
Variable O&M Rs. In Million™- (1.21 (45.48) - " (46.69)
CPP Rs. In Million 2,584.,13 2,370.27 2,139.67 '7,094.07
UOSC Rs.in Million 54.24 14.12 (4.64) 63.72
Total Impact (Rs. In million) 2,637 2,339 2,135 7,111
B Impact of Losses 41.20 (20.14) 40.01 61.06
iC !Net Qtrly Adjustment(A+B) 2,678.35 2,318.77 2,175.03 7,172,158




P

>

L.

AN —

9019 10°0% (v1 ozl 02z 1¥ U s vdq ui sessor jo 1oedu ssoid | (ZXg)=t
X i ) X (reuoIsIA0Ig ST QT -1oqUUada(] I0F 038 Vi)
9S€9°0 (8TTe o) T¥L¥0 qms1/ sy - DOTION Ve
GL6¥9 69T 1 LOTLC ymy/ sy VAJAN Aq patioN [enioy €
6198°S L6+0°S 99¢7°¢S ymyi/ sy ddd 20UaI319Y
$ZT'C12Z $6°29 0b'Z9 06°98 UM prepuelg Jod se 3s0] SHUf) z
] (001" -T)x sjun 1en3oy)]
; . coo o !
$8°€06°T | 8S'H9S 9/°6GS 0S'6LL UM bl0S oq 03 SYIUN :
60°911‘C | ¢S LT9 L1°CC9 0%°998 UM poseyoInd S}u
[e30L [8I-°°d |T-ACN 8I1-31°0 ug uopduosa(g "ON'S

vdJg Jo 3oedur] s9sso7]
dALINIT ANVAINOD dHMOd OIXLOATE VIVMNVALOD




| GRS 5 %M}Qg@@g Sas>
-HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

QD FFICIE D FE TR F i s 3 SN A SO St A i Nl ) O EE TR

Phone: (022) 9260023
Fax:  {022) 9260361
PBX: (022) 9260161
email: ceohesco@hotmail.com

WAPDA OFFICES COMPLEX
HUSSAINABAD HYDERABAD
URL: www.hesco.gov.pk

No: CEO/FD/HESCO/CPC/ 123,98 Pated 557 -01-2019

.m;} The Registrar,
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, /EGV A /(1 1/ e
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East),
Sector G-5/1, f@r/ﬁf T )
Islamabad. ik P
\D
Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR 2"° QUARTER OF FY 2018- 19

{Distribution License No. 05/DL/2002 dated 1t Apr. 02)
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-340/HESCO—2016/15617-15619 k

uc:()ps ‘A(?

IR 1 12 Ll g
g

L9
HYHULISIOFY

WapHEREBNE

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O N0374 (1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018 conseguent
upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated September 18, 2017, HESCO

is submitting this application for the 2 Quarter Adjustments for FY 2018-19 pertaining to:

(i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to HESCO per the notified

. . o 3 0
Transfer Pricing Mechanism:;
(ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; TN

(i) Adjustment of Variable 0&M as per actual being passed on to HESCO per the notifieds \ \\Q§

Transfer Pricing Mechanism: and
(iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.
Itis pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority

are also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP s 3 pass through for

all the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the Quarterly Adjustments for FY 20}§_—_




may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment

may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
2" Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2018-19 per the current notified tariff vide
S.R.0 No 374 (1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in
respect of HESCO dated September 18, 2017. The application is supported with all requisite

data and supporting material. In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best reg ,
e
oM
CHIEF E&E ?'IVE OFFICER

HESco HYD!:(fRABAD




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

APPLICATION FOR 2"° QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF

VIDE SRO NO. 374 (1)/2018 DATED 22-03-2018 AS A CONSEQUENCE OF

NEPRA DETERMINATIONV DATED 18-09-2017

January 24, 2019

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SuPPLY COMPANY LimiTED
ADDRESS : HESCO HEADQUARTERS, HUSSAINABAD, HYDERABAD
PHONE # :+92-22-9260161

Fax # 1+92-22-9260361




Petitioner

1.1 Hyderabad Electricity Supply Company Limited (HESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a Public
Limited Company on 237 April, 1998 vide company registration No. L09436 of 1997-98

under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of HESCO is to provide electricity to the ten districts of Sindh including
Hyderabad, Matiari, Shaheed Benazirabad, Sanghar, Mirpurkhas, Tharparkar, Tando Allah
Yar, T. M. Khan, Badin and Thatta under distribution license No. No. 05/DL/2002granted by
NEPRA (the Distribution License).

2.1 HESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 under single year tariff regime
(Case # NEPRA/TRF—340/HESCO-2016/4215—4217) on 03 November 2017. A Public Hearing
in the matter has been held on 05.01.2018.

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff is based on the determination in respect of HESCO for
the FY 2015-16 issued on September, 2017 notified vide S.R.0 No 374 {1)/2018 dated 22-03-
2018 and still effective to recover the cost from end consumers of HESCO. Similarly the

monthly adjustments being notified by the Authority are based thereon.

2.3 1t is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide SRO
No. 374 (1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018 specifically provides for the 2nd Quarter Adjustments to

be decided by the Authority on the basis of following limited scope:

2.3.1 The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
2.3.2 The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;

2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.3.4 Impact of Extra or Lesser Purchase of Units,

2.4 1In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SR.O No 374 (1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of HESCO dated September

18,2017, HESCO is submitting this application for the 2n¢ Quarter Adjustments for FY 2018—_}9




in aggregate amounting to Rs. 2,028 million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 0.9359
per unit for the remaining period of the current financial year. This 2" Quarter adjustments
of PPP for the period of FY 2018-19 (October 2018 to December 2018), being a Pass Through
for HESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on
to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the
component of PPP per the notified tariff; (i) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual
being passed on to HESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of
extra or lesser purchase of units. The requisite details along with supporting data and

material is attached herewith as Annexure — A-1 and A-2.

2.51In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that the same process m“ Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19 may
also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by
the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly

Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2018-19 per the current notified tariff vide S.R.0 No 374
(1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of
HESCO dated September 18, 2017 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 2,028 million, which may be

passed on by way of Rs. 0.9359 per unit for the remaining period of the current financial year.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honourable Authority may also be passed.

With bez}gregards,
an

[

\ / 4

\,,,/ i U\/

CHIEF EXECUTIV OFFICER
E°C6 HYDERABAD.

{
i




Annex A-1

HESCO Claim for 2nd Quarter FY 2018-19 (Oct. to Dec.)
(Variable O&M ,UOSC & CPP & Losses and Excess Units Purchased)

[Rs.in Million]

oncn |t Dnits| S0 CSR ) Moo meriena | g s
Purchased CPP Impact Units
Purchased

Oct-18 491 953 (62) (341)

Nov-18 354 1,396 (7) (735)

Dec-18 302 1,223 - (398) 2,028
Totai 3,572 {69) (1,475) 2,028
Units to be sold for Jan-19 to Jun-19 - GWh 2,167
2nd Quater Adjustment - Oct-18 to Dec-18- Mln Rs. 2,028
Per Unit impact of Quarterly Adjustments- Rs./ kWh 0.9359

“I'PA for the month of Dec-18 has not been incorporated as the FPA for Dec-18 has not
yet determined.




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Annex-A-2

Description Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Total

Referance

Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.2891 0.2916 0.3337

CPP Rs. kWh 2.2825 2.6216 3.4077

UOSC Rs. kWh 0.3043 0.3650 0.4218

Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 533 442 342 1,317
Actual

Variable O&M Rs. kWh* 0.2877 0.2185 -

CPP Rs. kWh 4.2283 6.5863 7.7178

UOSC Rs. kWh 0.3021 0.4194 0.4907

Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 491 354 302 1,147
variation

Variable O&M Rs. kWh (0.001) (0.073) (0.334)

CPP Rs. kWh 1.946 3.965 4.310

UOSC Rs. kWh (0.002) 0.054 0.069

Total Variation 1.942 3.946 4.045

Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) (42) (88) (40) {170)
Imapct

Variable O&M Rs. In Million (1) (26) (101) (127)

CPP Rs. In Million 955 1,402 1,303 3,660

UOSC Rs.in Million (1) 19 21 39
Total Impact (Rs. In million) 953 1,396 1,223 3,572
Imapct of Excess Units Purchased Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Total
Referance Units Purchased 533 442 342 1,317
Actual Units Purchased 491 354 302 1,147
Excess / (Less) Units Purchased (42) (88) (40) (170)
Relerance Price Rs./ kWh 8.1124 8.3279 10.0251
Imapct of Excess Units Purchased (341) (735) (398) (1,475)

- has not been bifur

2 £ s
€81 reivyss ior ac

PA. NEPRA notificatinns




/,égwnwwwwamw

Fax 051-9253286

No 1o el /IESCO/FDI/CPC

Rl S

ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
. /(l
Tele: Pabx: 051-9252937-39 Ext: 376 A \\/\\%)fﬂce of the 6}\/\,[ /
Direct 051-9253284

Finance Director
IESCO Head Office,

Street 40, G-7/4 Islamabad
Dated DZ/A/’L-\, 2018

£ B

The Registrar, NEPRA . e v ol o= 19
"NEPRA Tower ,G-5/1 — S CyEeh) - . c:f,@*!“f‘-w
Islamabad — LA m@)/ M (mBED

— MF mlary —m(b-)

REQUEST FOR ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF COMPONENTS FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2018-19

(2" QUARTER) UNDER MULTI YEAR TARIFF REGIME

Dear Sir,

The tariff of IESCO for FY 2015-16 re-determined by NEPRA, dated September 18, 2017 and the
subsequent periodical adjustments on account of Power Purchase Price (PPP) including impact of
T&D Losses on FCA and prior year adjustment (PYA) pertaining to the FY 2017-18 has been
notified by Ministry of Energy Government of Pakistan vide S.R.O NO 377 (1)/2018 dated March
22, 2018. On 31% August 2018 NEPRA has determined the PYA and Revenue Requirement for the
financial Year 2018-19 which is notification by GoP vide SRO 4 dated 01-01-2019. As per multi

year tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market prices to

maintain its financial viability.

The following adjustments are submitted:- © el %
2018-19 (Oct-Dec) [

Details Rs. In Million ¢+ N C) ﬁ%
Less Recovery of PPP* 8,081 | Annexure-| :\ Z
2" Quarter payment of Advance Tax U/s 147(FY 18-19) 623 | Annexure-li Q9 (\‘ '“f
Total recoverable adjustment for the quarter 8,704 /\ \%}; §2
Add recoverable adjustment for the 1° quarter N 16,822 | Annexure- ms?\‘\g\¢ .
Total recoverable adjustment till Dec-2018 . 25,526 ?\Q :._;’
PR

As per NEPRA guidelines 2015 “TD is the eligible distribution company’s federal and

provincial taxes (allowed as pass through)”

o -
sdnsndennnnons

(OB T

Oy. Noi....!f

PEAARARAAE RS RY NI P E A RN T RN

REGISTRAR

S a
Dated: e "/)*Z\’///.g

T



It is submitted that IESCO paid turnover tax of Rs. 623 million in EY 2018-19 (2" Quarter). The

Authority may allow the same amount.

The total adjustment for the 2™ Quarter of FY 2018-19 is Rs.8704 Million. More over 1° Quarter

adjustment of Rs.16,822 million also recoverable and need to be adjusted.

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year 2018-19

(2™ Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please intimate

DA/As above

Regards

s

FINANCE DIRECTOR
IESCO ISLAMABAD



Ahneyove. - 1

Summary of Recoverable Amount

] 1E5C0
Particular oF T 0F 2
1- Capacity Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 7,989 5,753
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 15,941 13,732
Less / (Excess) 7,952 7,979
2- Use of System Charges
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 1,057 758
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 1,057 868
Less / (Excess) m 110
3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per XWDISCOs notified tariff 1,073 710
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 1,295 649
Less/ (Excess) 222 (61)
4- Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA 198 53
Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/ (Excess) 8,371.32 8,081
Add: |Excess Billing by CPPA-G F/Y 18-19 2,202.00
Excess Billing by CPPA-G F/Y 17-18 1,960.00
Downward Revision in PPP by CPPA-G (F/Y 16-17) 2,054.00
Payment of Advance Tax U/s 147 (F/Y 17-18) 1.278.65
Quarterly Payment of Advance Tax U/s 147 (F/Y18-19) 623.29 623
Impact of Recuritment and Retirement (F/Y 09-13) 327.24
Total recoverable adjustment for the 1st Quarter 16,816.50 16,817
Total recoverable adjustment till 2nd Quarter 25,521




Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt 2

EPP Adjustment
EPP - Oct
Reference 5.2366
Actual 5.7107
Disallowed 0.0000
Defferd 0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0.4741
EPP - Nov
Reference 5.0497
Actual 47269
Disallowed 0.0000
0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed {0.3228)
EPP - Dec
Reference 5.8619
Actual 6.4303
Disallowed 0.0000
0.0000
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0.5684

A IMPACT OF LOSSES IESCO
Target Losses for the quarter (Notified) 8.65%
Units Received (MkWh) 854
Units to be sold (MkWh) 780
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr. (MkwWh) 780
Adjustment already given {Min Rs) 370
Adjustment that should have been allowed (Min Rs) 405

- impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

8 Remaining adj. for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) 35
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (MIn Rs) 35
Impact of life line from new ref.

Impact of losses from new ref. 35
Impact of change of base ref price.

35
Units Received (MkWh) 707
Units to be sold (MkWh) 646
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr. (MkWh) 646
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) (209)
Adjustment that should have been aliowed (Min Rs} (228)

- Impact of disallowed costs {Min Rs)

S |Remaining adj. for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) (20)
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed {Min Rs) (20}
Impact of life line from new ref.

Impact of losses from new ref (20}
impact of change of base ref price.

(20)
Units Received (MkWh) 769
Units to be sold {MkWh) 703
Units without Life Line / Life Line and Agr. (MkWh) 703




Adijustment already given (Min Rs)

400

Adjustment that should have been allowed (Min Rs) 437

o impact of disaliowed costs (Min Rs)

8 Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs) 38
adj. for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs) 38
Impact of life line from new ref.
impact of losses from new ref. 38
Impact of change of base ref price.

38

B Variable O&M
Variable O&M Rs. kWh

Referance 0.2891
Actual 0.2877

o Delta per (0.0014)

O |Adjustment {(Min. Rs.) 1)
Price variace (1)
Impact of losses (0)

(0)

Variable O&M Rs. kWh
Referance 0.2916
Actual 02185

2 Delta per (0.0731)

Z |Adjustment (Min. Rs.) (52)
Price variace (47)
Impact of losses (4}

4)

Variable O&M Rs. kWh
Referance 0.3337
Actual 0.3229

Q Delta per (0.0108)

O lAdjustment (Min. Rs.) (8)
Price variace (8)
Impact of losses (1

h

= | Total Adjustment Var O&M (MIn Rs) (61)

8 Total Impact of losses {(5)

> | Total Price Variance (56)

Total Adjustment EPP Allowed (MIn Rs) (8)

Total Adjustment EPP Alowd and Disolwd (Min Rs) (8)
c CPP

CPP Rs. kWh

Referance 2.3006

Actual 52823

w5 |Delta per 2.9817

© Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 2,545
Price variace 2,325
Impact of losses 220

220




CPP Rs. kWh

Referance 2 4507
Actual 6.8507
2 Delta per 4.4000
Z |Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 3,112
Price variace 2,843
Impact of losses 269
269
CPP Rs. kWh
Referance 26715
Actual 56882
9 Delta per 3.0167
Q jAdjustment (Min. Rs.) 2,321
Price variace 2,120
Impact of losses 201
201
o Total Adjustment CPP (Min Rs) 7,979
% Total impact of losses 890
Total Price Variance 7,288
D Uosc
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance 0.3067
Actual 0.3668
+ |Delta per 00601
O |Adjustment (Min. Rs.) 51
Price variace 47
Impact of losses 4
4
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance 0.3412
Actual 0.4190
3 Delta per 0.0778
Z lAdjustment (Min. Rs.) 55
Price variace 50
Impact of losses 5
5
UOSC Rs. kWh
Referance 0.3307
Actual 0.3359
g |Delta per 0.0052
0 (Adjustment (MiIn. Rs.) 4
Price variace 4
Impact of losses 0
4]
o | Total Adjustment UOSC (Min Rs) 110
& | Total Impact of losses 10
= | Total Price Variance 101
Total Adjustment Allowed (Min Rs) 8,081
Total Adjustment Alowd and Disolwd (MIn Rs) 8,081




GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (iR}
UNIT-III RANGE-I (CORPORATE ZONE)
REGIONAL TAX OFFICE,
Plot # 20, Mauve Area, G-9/ 1, Islamabad.

Dated:17-12-2018

THE PRINCIPLE OFFICER, sk
M/S IESCO, 40 Jan Market, G-7/4 WL’
ISLAMABAD.

SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF ADVANCE TAX U/€ 147 OF THE INCOME

TAX ORDINANCE, 2001, FOR DECEMBER QUARTER, TAX
YEAR 2019. '

Please refer to subject noted above.

2. Advance Tax under section 147 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001
for the DECEMBER QUARTER, for Tax Year 2019-is due to be paid by 25-12-2018.
The amount of advance tax is to be computed according to the following formula:

(A*B/C) — D where: ’

A is the taxpayer turnover for the quarter

B is the tax assessed to the taxpayer for the latest tax year

C is the taxpayer turnover for the latest tax year and

D is the tax paid in the quarters for which a tax credit is allowed u/s 168 other
than tax deducted under section 155 — income from proper™.

3. Tax liability under section 113 shall also be taken in to account under
the provision of sub-section (4AA) of Section 147. As per available record, your
advance tax liability works out as under:-

[Turn over for the Quarter ‘A’ Estimated | 49,863,491,136 |
"Tax assessed for the latest tax year : 0
. (Normal/Minimum whichever is applicable) '8’
Turnover for the latest tax year 'C' 49,863,491,136°
Tax paid in the Quarter for WhICh credit is allowed ‘D’ : 0
Formula (AxB/C)-D
Advance Tax for December Quarter u/s 147 623,293,639
4, You are required’to fulfill your legal responsibility under the Income

Tax Ordinance, 2001 by ensuring payment of the above amount under relevant
head in the National Exchequer and submitting a copy of the CPR to this office on
or by 25" December, 2018.

5. In case your calculations differ from the ones above, please provxde
a copy of your calculations along with the CPR.

6. Please note that non-payment of tax :“7 attracts levy of default
surcharge u/s. 205 @ 12% as well as penalty u,~ 182 of the income tax
Ordinance 2001 and will be recovered under sub-section (7) of section 147 of the
Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

Thanking you for your cooperation with the revenue administration.

: [ @ . " ) i s R . TN EEE . T

f:?-’ﬁé’“; aﬂé;?lD‘J& — :i: L



ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED P neyore— T1

é51-9252937-39 Ext: 376 ‘ Office of the

e oap <7 pirect 051-9253284 Finance Director

rele- ) . Fax 0519253288 ~ |ESCO Head Office,

e Street 40, G-7/4 Islamal»ad
kcé,;;\%.c NESCO/FDICPSIFCAI o dated D%\\'\g \ 2018

No '
Reg'\gtragpﬁéi‘?’\p\)

e Tar o

«v{&ga abgd: ;

OR ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF COMPONEN' FOR FINANCIAL YEAR

¥
e g5L<T QUARTER) UNDER MULTIYEAR TARIFE REGImc
= 3_19 ) ’ .

Dear S |ESCO for FY 201516 re-determined by NEPRA. dated September 18, 2017 and
The taf‘ﬁe quem periodical adjustments on account of Power Purchase Price (PPP) including
u e sub‘3’f 78D Losses on FCA and pﬁor yéér ad}ustmént (PYA) pertaining 1o the FY 2017-18
[ 'xmpact :n not‘lﬁed by Ministry of Energy, Government of Pakistan vide g R.O No 377 (1)/2018

o , | |
nas © areh 22 2018, On 31% August 2018 NEPRA has determined the PYA and Revenue

mem for the Financial Year 2018-19 which is pending for notification by GoP. As per

ut . . ) - :
Req r tariff regime, IESCO requires recovery of its cost of service at the current market
ity sintain its financial viability. '
 _sto™ _
pric®

The following adjustments are submitted:-

v____’,,_,___.,_—.—————’f,,'__,__,_._—’——,_ N

petails 2018-19 &
(July-Sep) \
Rs. in Million

[ess recovery of PPP -m- Annexure-|

5-dd Excess billing of EPP by CPPA-G FY 18-19 m Annexure-|l
Add Excess billing of EPP by CPPA-G FY 17-18 1,967 Annexure-Hl |

wrongly adjusted by NEPRA in PYA of 2017-18 which | - 2,054 | Annexure-IV !
may be reversed N T ————C
payment of Advance Tax Uls 147 (F/Y 17-18) i 1,278 Annexure-V l

Quarterly payment of Advance Tax Uls 147(F/Y 18-19)

impact of Recruitment and Retirement (F/Y 2009-13) as Annexure-Vil |
per NEPRA directions issued through Letter No |
NEPRA/R[TRF-1OO~D§SCOS/7332—41 (NEPRA Circular) \
dated 30-06-2014 )
Total recoverable adjustment for the quarter 16,822 ’ j

Annexure-Vl

As per NEPRA guidelines 2015 “tD is the eligible distribution company's
federal and provincial taxes (allowed as pass through)”,

L is submitted that IESCO paid turnover tax of Rs.1,278 milion in FY 2017-18 which

was not included in PYA 2017-18. The Authority may allow the same amount.



]
F k4
£

e

=

W B

Moreover, Rs.327 million Ujs 147 for 1% quarter FY 2018-19 paid which need to be
adjusted.

NEPRA issued direction vide letter No NEPRA/R/TRF-100—DlSCOs/7332-41 (NEPRA

Circular) dated 30-06-2014 for provision of cerificate duly audited by commercial

Auditors to verify the impact of recruitment and retirement. The same is submitted of

- Rs.327 Million.

An amount of Rs.2,_054 million is wrongly adjusted by NEPRA in PYA for FY 2017-18

which may be reversed.

/

vMore’over excess billing by CPPA-G for the FY 2017-18 on account of EPP more than

FPA Notification needs to be adjusted. Similarly Financial Year 2018-19 (1* Quarter)

Rs.2,202 million require adjustment in IESCO Revenue Requirement.

It is requested that floating KIBOR's fluctuation may be adjusted along with
RORB/MWACC accordingly as per determination clause 31.25.

We shall be thankful if the Authority shall‘allow the Adjustments for the Financial Year

2018-19 (1% Quarter). In case any further clarification/information is required, please

intimate.

DAJAs above




3
@
®
&
K3
&
&
i
L
"
&
®
¥

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
"OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803
E-MAIL : ceo@lesco.gov.pk

No. £;'747 /CFO /LESCO/ Tariff Jan 31,2019
The Registrar NEPRA,

NEPRA Tower, Ataturk (East)

G-5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT of 2" QUARTER FOR FY 2018-19

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.378(1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018,
LESCO’s adjustments for 2™ quarter of FY 2018-19 (Oct-2018 to Dec-2018) amounting to
Rs. 16,040 million, as have been worked out as per énnexed excel work sheet on account of
CPPAG’s monthly invoices as well as information/ monthly data regarding Wind & Solar

generation cost pertaining to the following factors, are being submitted herewith please:

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT ﬁ‘sml‘;g;‘]fo‘:
(1 The adjustments against Capacity and Transmission charges. 15,923
(i) The adjustments against Use of System Charges. 75
(itt)  The adjustments against T&D losses component of PPP. 149
(iv)  Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. (125)
V) Market Operation Fee. ‘ 18
Total 16,040

It is requested to kindly determine LESCO’s 2™ Quarterly Adjustments as summarized above
in addition to 1% Quarterly Adjustment of Rs. 18,018 million already submitted please.

o b 0
[N v
oy, ¥
o sy
s 5 (“)
-8
o
o



LESCO Claim for Variable O&M ,UOSC & CPP & Losses

(Rs.in Million)

Month A;z‘::lll:;i;s Ni?vg;\;%?g(c}t N::sl::lsy Qtrly Adj,
& CPP Impact
Oct-18 1,914 | 4,819 107
Nov-18 1,462 4,894 (56)
Dec-18 1,459 6,159 98| 16,022
G.Total 15,873 149 16,022




LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Referance

Variable O&M Rs. kWh 0.2891 0.2916 0.3337

CPP Rs. kWh 2.5975 2.6591 3.1136

UOSC Rs. kWh 0.3463 0.3702 0.3854

Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 1,663 1,462 1,391 4,516
Actual

Variable O&M Rs. kWh* 0.2877 0.2185 0.3229

CPP Rs. kWh 5.1113 6.0835 7.2955

UOSC Rs. kWh 0.3510 0.3661 0.4348

Unit Purchased ( MkWh ) 1,914 1,462 1,459
variation

Variable O&M Rs. kWh {0.001) (0.073) (0.011)

CPP Rs. kWh 2.514 3.424 4.182

UOSC Rs. kWh 0.005 {0.004) 0.0495

Total Variation 2.517 3.347 4.221

Unit Purchased { MkWh ) 1,914 1,462 1,459 4,836
Imapct

Variable O&M Rs. In Million (3) (107) (16) (125)

CPP Rs. In Million 4,812 5,007 6,103t 15,823+ -

UOSC Rs.in Million 9 {6) 72 75
Total Impact (Rs. In million)] 4,819 4,894 6,159 | 15,873

* Actual Variable O&M has been obfained from NEPRA notifications

for monthly FPA



LESCO Claim for Variable O&M ,UOSC & CPP & Losses

(Rs.in Million)

... | Montly Imapact Monthly
Month A;tua:lUm:;s of VOM, UOSC Losses Qtrly Adj,
urchase & CPP Impact

Oct-18 1,914 4,819 107

Nov-18 1,462 4,894 (56)

Dec-18 1,459 6,159 98 16,022
Total 15,873 149 16,022
Market Operation fee { Oct-18 to Dec-18) i8

16,040

G.Total




MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED

Ph: # 061-9220095 OFFICE OF THE
PBX-061-9210380-84/2058, 2093 FINANCE DIRECTOR

Fax: 061-9220116

NO. /[FDM/BS/Tariff/ Z/éfﬁé[[/ 2% | Date: [} HEmEp onsn

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue,

Sector G- 5/1, Islamabad.

Subject: - REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER PURCHASE
PRICE IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER- 2018 TO
DECEMBER-2018 (LICENSE # 06DL/2002)

Ref: - MEPCO’s Tariff Re-Determination for FY 2015-16 dated: 18.09.2017, notified vide
SRO No.380 (1)/2018 dated 22.03.2018.

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of Consumer Fnd
Tariff (Methodology and Process) 2015 (The Methodology) notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 dated
January 16, 2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Quarterly Adjustment claim of Rs.17,044 (M) for the
period October 2018 to December 2018 on account of Power Purchase Price as per calculations at
Annex A.

PRAY

MEPCO requests the Authority to kindly allow the Quarterly Adjustment of Rs. 17,044 (M)
for the period October 2018 to December 2018, enabling MEPCO to run its affairs smoothly.

‘::Y VA oq B
— S& ,t W‘?‘\, k‘

Encl./ As above. S b %

—3 A= ) S N\

C.C.to: - — DG o . *C,D‘O\/VV"\'?A
N iy oG/ enfou) ot Lea) -l

The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of lzne‘gyﬂ)ower Division, Islamabad.
The Director General Finance (PEPCO), 712-WAPDA House, Lahore.
The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan. .
The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq i @ &
Road, Blue Area, Islamabad.

-ON .AG

I/
N ERIGED

Mian Ansar Mahmood
Finance Director

eg
i}

¢4
i

&3

ranii S e




el

' MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD.
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF OCTOBER 2018 TO DECEMBER 2018

OCTOBER 2018 NOVEMBER 2018 DECEMBER 2018
O : a
Description Ref. Rat Units Amount Actual ﬁcuwu\ Ref. Rat Units Amount Actual »M<M_‘V_‘\ Ref. Rat Units * | Amount Actual- ACMMM\ TOTAL
: .Ra N r f . . . r
Ammm \zismw Purchased | Recovered {Billed {MIn Recovered Smm \x<m$w Purchased | Recovered |Billed {(Min R :<M 4 ?M \xwrmw Purchased | Recovered |Billed {(MIn Re ed {MlIn Rs.}
. e e s re - cover
(MWh) | (MInRs) | Rs.) (MWh) | (MInRs.) | Rs) gco {MWh) | (MinRs) | Rs)
{Min. Rs.) {Min. Rs.) {Min. Rs.)
Variable 0&M 0.2891 1,531.30 442.70 440.56 {2.14) 0.2916 1,067.95 311.42 233.35 {78.07) 0.3337 1,034.08 345.08 333.91 (11.17) (91.38)
Capacity Charges 2.3477 1,531.30 3,595.03 | 9,273.67 5,678.64 2.4623 1,067.85 2,629.62 1 8,431.99 5,802.37 3.0048 1,034.09 3,107.03 | 8,184.02 5,076.99 | 16,558.00
Use of Systern Charges 0.3130 1,531.30 479.30 647.20 167.20 0.3428 1,067.85 366.09 518.21 153.12 0.3720 1,034.09 384.68 495.16 110.48 431.50
Total 5,844.40 5,877.42 5,176.29 | 16,8988.11
IMPACT OF LOSSES 145.37
TOTAL Quarterly Adjustment 17,043.48
Impact of Losses 0OCT-2018 | NOV-2018 | DEC-2018 TOTAL
Units Purchased 1,531.30 1,067.95 | 1,034.08 3,633.35
Units To be Sold 1,301.61 907.76 878.98 3,088.34
Allowed Units Lost 229.70 160.19 155.11 545.00
EPA Allowed 0.4741 {0.3228) 0.5685
Impact of Losses in FPA 108.90 {51.71) 88.18 145.37




PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Tel: 9212025 OFFICE OF THE

Fax: 9211987 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PESCO, PESHAWAR

0: 27 8R/FD/PESCO/CP&C Dated: 25/01/2019

The Registrar, —

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, F Y n / a //

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

ISLAMABAD. e AT 7//

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 2" QUARTER ADJUS{"MENT FOR }‘L 2018-19
(Distribution License No 07/DL/2002 dated 30™ April, 200

Dear Sir, /’
In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 328 (1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018, consequent
upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 29-02-2016 and dated

23-10-2017 respectively, PESCO is submitting this application for the 2" Quarterly
Adjustments for FY 2018-19 pertaining to:

o o
m
B
, 2 0m
(1) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified} PG f;f;
T
Transfer Pricing Mechanism; §) ) g‘;
ESTAE:
(i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; ENAY:

(i) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified & & S

Transfer Pricing Mechanism; and

(iv)  Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.

oo
i 5
It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are M &

.also being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all




the DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 2" Quarter Adjustments for FY
2018-19 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable methodology

determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both Quarterly and
Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
2" Quarter Adjustment for FY 2018-19 per the current notified tariff vide No. 328 (1)/2018 dated
22-03-2018 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated
29-02-2016 and dated 23-10-2017 respectively. The application is supported with all requisite

data and supporting material.

- In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

With best regards,




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
ISLAMABAD

APPLICATION FOR 2" QUARTER ADJUSTMENTS PER NOTIFIED TARIFF VIDE

SRO__NO. 328(I)/2018 DATED 22-03-2018 AS A CONSEQUENCE _OF NEPRA

DETERMINATION DATED 23-10-2017

THE PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. (PESCO)
WAPDA HOUSE, SHAMI ROAD, PESHAWAR THROUGH ITS CHIEF
EXECUTIVE OFFICER, MUHAMMAD AMJAD KHAN.



1. Petitioner

1.1 Peshawar Electricity Supply Company Limited (PESCO) is an Ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 25 April 1998 vide company registration No. L09497 of 1997-

98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984,

1.2 Principal business of PESCO is to provide electricity in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa jurisdiction of
PESCO under License No.07/DL/2002 dated 30-04-2002 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 PESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA, had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 under multiyear
tai*iff regime (Case # NEPRA/TRF-330/PESCO-2015) on 10™ August 2015. However the
same was converted into Annual Tariff Petition upon the advice of Financial Advisor of
PESCO through Privatization Commission. After conclusion of the proceedings,
Determination upon the subject was given by the Authority vide NEPRA’s letter No.
NEPRA/TRF-330/PESC0-2015/2711 dated 29" February 2016. PESCO filed Review on
10" March 2016, which was decided by the Authority on 13™ May 2016. Thereafter,
reconsideration decisioﬁ dated 01-07-2016 and decision dated 04-07-2016 for PPP biannual
adjustments FY 2015-16 (upto May 2016), was passed by the Authority. The reconsideration
decision of the Authority was challenged in the Islamabad High Court and upon the
directions of the honorable court, Authority issued Re-determination on the reconsideration
request of the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on 18" September, 2017. NEPRA also
initiated Suo Moto proceedings regarding the periodical adjustments on account of Power
Purchase Price including impact of T&D losses on FCA and Prior Year Adjustment (PYA)

pertaining to FY 2016-17 and issues its decision dated 23™ October, 2017. The same is
notified by Federal Government as on 22-03-2018.




2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by the
Authority are based on the determination in respect of PESCO for the FY 2015-16, the Tariff
Determination of PESCO for FY 2015-16 (including PPP adjustment for FY 2016-17) was
notified vide SRO No. 328 (1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018 and still effective to recover the cost

from consumers of PESCO. Similarly the monthly adjustments being notified by the

Authority are based thereon.

2.3 It is pertinent to point out that the above determination of the Authority notified vide
SRO No. 328 (I)/2018 dated 22-03-2018 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments
to be decided by the Authority on the basis of following scope:

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;
232 the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
233 adjustment of Variable O&M as per actuals; and

2.3.4 impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 328 (I)/2018 dated 22-03-2018,
consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of PESCO dated 26-02-2016
and dated 23-10-2017 respectively, PESCO is submitting this application for 2™ Quarter
Adjustments for the FY 2017-18 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 12,296 Million, which may
be passed on by way of Rs. 2.05 per unit for the remaining period of the financial year
2018-19. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 2" quarter of FY 2017-18 (Oct to Dec),
being a pass through for PESCO, is quantified based on (i) the capacity and transmission
charges being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (i) the
impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff; (iii) adjustment of
Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to PESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing
Mechanism and (iv) impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The requisite details along

with supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure — A.



2.5In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being
determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the
DISCOs, it is requested that per the same process the 2" Quarter Adjustments for
FY 2018-19 may also be adopted. This would also be in line with the applicable
methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal Government that both
Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

3. Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the
2" Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2018-19 per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 328
(I)/2018 dated 22-03-2018, consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of
PESCO dated 29-02-2016 and dated 23-10-2017 respectively in aggregate amounting to

Rs. 12,296 Million which may be passed on by way of Rs, 2.05 per unit for the remaining period
of financial year 2018-19.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by this honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,

(Muhammad Axjd/
Chief Executive\)) ige



PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
2nd QUARTER ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2018-19

Description 2nd Qtr

Fuel Cost Component ' 206
Impact of VO&M (82)
Impact of CPP ‘ 11,574
Impact of UoSC 235
Required Adjustment for the Quarter 11,933
Add: Impact of Life line consumer to be adjusted against subsidy (Nov-2018) 99
Net Adjustment required 12,032
Impact of extra / lesser Purchases 265
Total Adjustment 12,296




FORM -6 (A)

'‘Peshawar Electric Supply Company

Power Purchase (Actual)

Demand & Energy
Units Received

MDI k :

Energy Purchase Price
Capacity Purchase Price
Transmission Charge

Power Purchase Cost
[Energy Charge
Capacity Charge
Transmission Charge
Adjustment **

Total Operating Cost

IMkWh]
[Mw]
[Rs/ kWh]
[Rs/ KW/ M]
[Rs/ KW/ M]

[Min Rs
[Min Rs
Min Rs
Min Rs
Min Rs

2018-19

Oct-18

1,006
2,460
5.7897
2,076
148

5,827
5,107
365

11,299

Nov-18

948
2,478
5.1861
2,330
148

4,918
5772
368

11,087

Dec-18

1,079
2,874
6.6052
2,333
148

7,125
6,705
426

14,287

3,033
2,604
5.89
2,248
148

17,868
17,584
1,159

36,812



Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt

EPP Adjustment
EPP - 1st month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 2nd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

EPP - 3rd month of the Qrt
Reference -
Actual
Variable O&M & Wind & Solar Adjustment
Net EPP

Disallowed & Deffered Cost
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

FY 2015-16 Determination
2nd Qtr

5.2366
5.7897
0.4869

5.3027
0.4080

04741

5.0497
5.1861
0.6530

4.6331
0.0838

(0.3228)

5.8619
6.6052
0.4561
6.1490

056356




Ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

2nd Qtr

3rd month of the Qrt

Target Losses for the quarter 31.95%
Ist month of the Qrt
Units Received (MkWh) 1,006
Units to be sold (MkWh) 685
Units without Life line (MkWh) 657
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) - 312
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (MiIn Rs) 477
Impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs (Min Rs) 411
Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs) - 1E8
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with_allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cost(MIn Rs) Net 165
Impact of lifeline, from new reference 13
Impact of losses from new reference 152
165
31.95%
2nd month of the Qrt
Units Received (MkWh) 948
Units to be sold (MkWh) 645
Units without Life line, Agriculture & Domestic Consumer upto 300 units (MkWh) 339
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) {109)
Adjustment that should have been with aliowed costs only (Min Rs) {3086)
Impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs (Min Rs) 89
Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (MIn Rs) {187}
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed, disallowed & Deffered Cost{Min Rs) Net (197
Impact of lifeline, from new reference {99)
Impact of losses from new reference ‘ {98)
197y
3rd month of the Qrt 31.98%
Units Received (MkWhj 1,074
Units to be sold (MkWh) 734
Units without Life line (Mkwh) 705
Adjustment already given (Min Rs) - 448
Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) : 686
impact of disallowed & Deffrered costs (Min Rs) -
Remaining adjustment for the quarter (Min Rs) 233
Remaining adjustment for the quarter with ailowed, disallowed & Deffared Cost(Min Rs) Net 686
Impact of lifeline, from new reference 18
Impact of osses from new reference 219
Impact of change of base reference price/ Stay order by Peshawar High Court - -
238
Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only (Min Rs) - 206

Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed disallowed & Deffered (Min Rs) - 654




ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qrt
Actual CPP per kWh
Deita CPP per kWh

2nd Qtr
2.21

527
3.07

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

3,087

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
2nd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

2,101
938

3,087

2.31

6.42

4.11

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

3,553

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the grt
3rd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

2,852
1,248

3,858

2.42

6.87
4.25

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

4,589

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Total Adjustment on account of CPP {Min Rs)

11,574

Price Variance

Impact of losses

7,878
3,698

11,574




Ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

UoSC ADJUSTMENT 2nd Qtr
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt 0.29

Ist month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh : 0.36
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.07
Adjustment Required for the Month {(Min Rs) 68.95
Price Variance 46.82
Impact of losses 22.03
68.95
Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt 0.32
2nd month of the Qrt
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.39
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.07
Adjustment Required for the Month (MIn Rs) 62,36
Price Variance 42,43
Impact of losses 19,92
§2.36
Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 0.30
3rd month of the Qrt
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.40
Delta UoSc per kWh 0.10
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) 103.46
Price Variance 70.41
Impact of losses 33.08
102.48
Total Adjustment on account of UoSC (Min Rs) 235

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed costs only (Min Rs)
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed, Disallowed & deffered costs only (Min -




ist month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Variable O&M ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Ist month of the Qrt

Actual Variable per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

Actual Variable per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Price Variance
Impact of losses

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Actual Variable per kWh

Delta Variable per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

Price Variance
Impact of losses

2nd Qtr
0.29

0.29
(0.0014)
(1.41)

(0.96)
(0.45)
(1.41)

0.28
.22
(0.0731)
(69.32)
(47.17)

(22.15)
(69.32)

Total Adjustment on account of variable O&M {Min Rs)




“Impa‘ct of Extra or Less Purchases

Ref Unit Purchased ( MkWh )
Ist month of the Qrt

1,061
2nd month of the Qrt 976
3rd month of the Qrt 975
3,012
Actual Unit Purchased ( MkWh )
Ist month of the Qrt 1,006
2nd month of the Qrt 948
3rd month of the Qrt 1,079
3,033
Difference ( MkWh )
Ist month of the Qrt (55)
2nd month of the Qrt (28)
3rd month of the Qrt 104
Zdi ‘‘‘‘‘
PPP Ref ( Per kWh }
Ref PPP ( per kWh)
Ist month of the Qrt 8.03
2nd month of the Qrt 7.97
3rd month of the Qrt 8.91
Impact of extra Purchases ( Rs. Millions )
Ist month of the Qrt (438)
2nd month of the Qrt (221)
3rd month of the Qrt 924
265
PPP Reconciliation
Total PPP for the 1st Month at reference (Rs.Miilion) 8,515
Total PPP for the 2nd Month at reference (Rs.Million) 7,783
Total PPP for the 3rd Month at reference (Rs.Million) 8,690
24,988
Actual PPP { per kWh )
Ist month of the Qrt 11.43
2nd month of the Qrt 11.99
3rd month of the Qrt 13.67
Total PPP for the 1st Month at actual (Rs.Million) 11,499
Total PPP for the 2nd Month at actual (Rs.Million) 11,374
Total PPP for the 3rd Month at actual {Rs.Miltion) 14,749
37,622
Total Adjustment for Quarter 12,634

Net Recoverable

12,296




| PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY

Phone No. + 92.91.9213121 Office of the
Fax No. + 92.91.9212024 Chief Executive Officer PESCO
Wapda House, Shami Road,
Peshawar

BOARD RESOLUTION

Board of Directors Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited in its
129™ BoD meeting held on 29.10.2018 has authorized Chief Executive
Officer of the Company for filing of 1st Quarter Adjustments (July-
September-2018) as well as subsequent quarters adjustments of
FY 2018-19 with National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA).

He along with other officers of the Company are hereby authorized to sign

individually or jointly the necessary documents, appear before the Authority

when needed and do all acts necessary for completion and processing of
the application .

Certified True Copy

Y oot

Company Secretar
PESCO

Dated 29/10/2018

Hayat file



Hupees,

AFFIDAVIT

I Muhammad Amjad Khan S/O Mukaram Khan, Chief Executive Officer, Peshawar
Electric Supply Company Limited (Distribution License No. 07/DL/2002) Holding CNIC
No. 17301-1389963-5 being duly authorized representative/Attorney of Peshawar
Electric Supply Company Limited, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents
of thjs 2" Quarter Adjustment Petition for FY 2018-19 including all supporting

documents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that

nothing has been concealed.

Deponent

wu&?\w«m




fg\\{ ) QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
Phone # 081 -9202211 ' Office of the Chief Executive Officer
Fax # 081 —-9201335 QESCO Zarghoon Road,Quetta.
No. 2612 /CEO/FD/QESCO/Comp : Dated: 29™ January, 2019
The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1,

Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION FOR 2nd QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2018-19
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2001 DATED 30™ APRIL 2002)

Dear Sir,

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 374()/2018 dated 22-03-2018 consequent upon
the determination of the Authority in respect of QESCO dated March 25, 2016, QESCO is submitting this
application for the 2nd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19 pertaining to:

) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism;

(i) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff;

(i) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and

@iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units.
It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also ¢y ¢ ¢e
bemg determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it & “‘5 2
is requested that the same process the 2nd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018 - 19 may also be adopted g: &
This would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by : o
Federal Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on. "‘S\ &
<
We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 2nd ,;9\9 ':‘:
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2018 -19 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No. 374(1)/2018 \ _

dated 22-03-2018 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of QESCO dated March
25, 2016. The application is supported with all requisite data and supporting material. In case any further
clarification is required, please intimate.

?7‘»!!‘:1!'1 -me
nw.-quumsom%: /
7

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate.

“tpares
sevseiGng CAQ

= Nl
i iWith best regards wel ten A %? N
NN — " h NY:
S *‘“‘“’M ‘:%;% wmd
NSNS 4]
;% AR =
' NS Y

©] o 19 PN

— EAG=y e Choine,

— Dy o NG [ e




BEFORE THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA)

QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED

Ry
S

&

Rt .
ot

APPLICATION FOR 2ND QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENTS FOR NOTIFIED
TARIFF _VIDE SRO NO. 374(D) 2018 DATED 22"° MARCH 2018 AS A
CONSEQUENCE OF NEPRA DETERMINATION DATED 25™ MARCH 2016

JANUARY 29,2019
QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED
ADDRESS : QESCO HEADQUARTERS, ZARGHOON ROAD, QUETTA
PHONE # :92-81-9202211

Fax # : 92-81-9201335



1. - Petitioner

1.1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an ex-WAPDA Distribution
Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a
Public Limited Company on 13th May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of
1997 — 98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984.

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except

District Lasbela under distribution license No. 08/DL/2001 granted by NEPRA (the

Distribution License).

2. Applicable Tariff

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for the
Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2015-16 (Case # NEPRA/TRF-
339/QESCO-2015) on 22nd December, 2015. After conclusion of the proceedings,
Determination upon the subject was given by the Authority vide NEPRA’s letter No.
NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-2017/3877-3879 dated 25™ March, 2016. QESCO filed review on
31% March 2016, which was decided by the Authority on 2nd July 2016. Thereafter,
reconsideration decision dated 01-07-2016 and decision dated 04-07-2016 for PPP adjustments upto

May FY 2015-16, was passed by the Authority. Consiquently Federal Government has notified
said tariff.

2.2 In view of above, the applicable tariff and the monthly adjustments being notified by the
Authority are based on the determination in respect of QESCO for the FY 2015-16 issued on
SRO No. 374(1)/2018 dated 22-03-2018 and still effective to recover the cost from end user
consumers of QESCO. Similarly the monthly adjustments being notified by the Authority are

based thereon.

2.3 The above determination of the Authority notified vide SRO No. 374(1)/2018 dated 22-03-
2018 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments to be decided by the Authority on

the basis of following limited scope:



. 2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges;

2.3.2 the impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP;
233 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and

234 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units.

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide SRO No. 374(1)/2018 dated 22-08-2018 consequent

upon the determination of the Authority in respect of QESCO dated March 25, 2015, QESCO is
submitting this application for the 2nd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19 in aggregate
amounting to Rs. 4,864 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 3.85 per unit for the
remaining period of the current financial year. These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the second
quarter of FY 2018-19 (October to December), being a Pass Through for QESCO, is quantified based
on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the impact of T&D losses on the component of PPP per the notified tariff;
(iil) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer
Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. The requisite details along

with supporting data and material is attached herewith as Annexure — A.

2.5 In view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the

basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it is requested that the
same process the 2nd Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2018-19 may also be adopted. This would also
be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal
Government that both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on.

Prayer/ Request

We shall be grateful if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 2nd
Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2018-19 for the current notified tariff vide 374(1)/2018 dated 22-
03-2018 consequent upon the determination of the Authority in respect of QESCO dated March 25,
2016 in aggregate amounting to Rs. 4,864 Million, which may be passed on by way of Rs. 3.85 per

unit for the remaining period of the current financial year.

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed.

With best regards,




Impact of QESCO Quarterly Adjustment (MlIn. Rs.)
Particular Q% frfg-oz
Capacity Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 3,319
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 8,637
Less / (Excess) 5,318
Use of System Charges
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 300
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 568
Less / (Excess) 269
Variable O&M Component of Energy Price
Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 419
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 441
Less / (Excess) 22
Impact of T&D Losses on Monthly FPA (745)

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/ (Excess)

4,864




SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED
OFFICE OF THE FINANCE DIRECTORATE SUKKUR

Phone: 071-9310970 ‘ MINARA ROAD

Fax:  071-9310980 LOCAL BOARD AREA, SUKKUR
PBX: (071-9310982 ~ E-Mail: fdsepco@yahoo.com
No: FD/SEPCO/Budget/CP&C/ ﬂ@/w 04 Dated: 25 / ©f/2019
The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower; Atta Turk Avenue,

Sector G-5/1

Islamabad.

Subject: 280 QUARTER ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFE OF SEPCO FOR THE FY 2018-19 - SEPCO
IECENSE # 21/DL/2011),

Ref'nee i) Tariff Determitiation fot FY 2015-16 determined by Authority vide your letter No. NEPRA/TRE-
333/SEPCO-2015/2684-2686 dated 29:02:2016 & Re-Determination for FY 2015-16 vide letter No.
NEPRA/TRE-333/SEPCO/2015/15622-15624 dated 18-09-2017.
1i) Tariff Notification by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide SRO 381(I)
2018:dated 22:03-2018.

Kindly, It is submitted that pursuant to, Authority’s guidelines for Determination of
Consumers - end Tariff (Methodology and Process-2015) and Re-Determination EY 201516,
subsequently Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP vide S.R.O No. 381(1)/2018 dated
22-03-2018, SEPCO is heteby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the 2+ quarter (Oct-2018 to Dec-2018)
of FY 2018-19 on account of the following:-.

i) Capacity Charges

if) Use of System Charges

iif) Variable O&M

iv) Fixed O&M Cost of Solar & Wind Power Plants.

The detail calculation of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & further
necessary action please. ool

Al as above.

‘Copy To information:- ,
» Director General (Finance) PEPCO, Wapda House, Lahore,
¢ Chief Executive Officer, CPPA (G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area,
Islamabad, ;
¢  Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan, Block-
A, Pak= Secretariat, Islamabad.



SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY
Detail of Quarterly Adjustmnet FY 2018-19
2nd Qtr

No.| Component | Oct18 | Nov-18| Dec-18 | Total Remarks

1 |EPP Adjustment (94) 34 79) (139)| Detail attadhied As per Annex-1

2 |CPP Adjustment 639 723 431 1,793 | Detail attached As per Annex-1l

3 |Uosc Adjustment 1 (28) ©) (33) (69)| Detail attached As per Annex-III

Fixed O&M of Wind &

o 75 86 109 270 | Detail attached As per Annex-IV
Solar :

Total 593 | 835| 428| 1,856




Annex-I

\ FY 201818
2nd Qe (Oct-18 ko
Dec-18)
Quarterly Adjustments - Qrt [Oct18toDec-18]  Total
EPP - 1st month of the Qrt ’
Actual 5.79
Disallowed 0.26
Fuel Price Adjustmsnt Allowed 0474 047
RN
ERP-« 2nid sionthyof the Ot
Reference « _ 534
Actual 5.32
Disallowed 0.02
Fuel Price Adjustiient Allowed +0.323 D32
AR
EPP=3rd month of the Ort
Reference » 6.20.
Actual 6.61
Disallowed +0.41
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed 0,569 057
fo e
Target Losses for the quarter 29.75%.
& [tst month of the Qrt
& JUnits Received (MkWh) a7y
£ lUnits sold (MKWh) 242
8 |Units without Life litie (MKWh) 127
£ |Adjustment already given (Min Rs) 60
£ |Adjustment that should have been ‘with allowed costs only (Mln Rs) (34)
1w [impact of ‘disallowed costs (M Rs) {100 ; s
™ IRemaining adjustment for the month.only allowed (Min Rs) [ET) 8
Remaining adjustment for the month with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs] — —
o |2nd fonth of the Qst
5 Units Received (MkWh)
£ |Units sold (MkWh)
% [Units without Life line (MkWh)
o |Adjustment already given (MIn'Rg)
é Adjustment that should have bean-withallowed costs only (Min Rs)
- Impact of ‘disaliowed casts (MInRs).
§ [Remaining adjustment for themonth.onlyallowed (Mlr-Rs) _—
Remaining adjustment for the month with allowed & disallowed (Mln Re)
% 3rd mionth of the Qrt
% Units Received (MKWH) 239
Units:sold (MkWH) 178
g JUnits without Life line (MkWH) 81
Adjustment already givert (MIn Rs) 46
& |Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs) 33y
Impact of disallowed costs (Ml Rs) v (98 .
Remaining adjustment for the guarter {Min Rs) . 79 v {79}
Remaining adjustmeit for the month with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs) o , _
Total Adjustment on-accountof EPPallowed only (Min Rs} (139) {139}

ent on accountof EPP allowed and disallowed (Mln Rs)




Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

Tst month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (MInRs)

Ref. forithe 2nd mionthiof the O

2nd mionth of the Qrt o

Actual CPP per kWH

Delta CPP per kWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs)

Ref. for the 3i¢d month of the grt

3rd month of the Qrt

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per KWh ,

Adjustment Required for the Month{Mln Re)

Total Adjustment onaccotintof CPE (Min Re)

Annex-IT

FY 2018-19
o6d Ot (Oct-18 to
Dei-18)
48
314
639 ! 639 |
6.00.
3,19 ,
723 | 723 |

Pods




VoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Ort

Ist month of the Qrt
Actual UoSC per kWh

‘Delta UoSc per KWh

Adjustment Required for the Month (Mln Rs)

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt

2nd month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWh ‘
Adjustment Required forthe Month (MIn Rs)

Ref. for the 3id month:of the:qrt

3rd month of the Qrt

Actual UoSC per kWh

Delta UoSc per kWi

Adjustinent Required for the Montle (Ml Rs)

’I‘otalA 15 Enre

Annex-II1

FY 201819
2nd Qte {Oct-18 to
Dec-18)
0.35
042 , N
EL 2
041
0.4 ‘
859 | D
0.38
052
-32.63 T (53‘3




2nd Qtr

1 PFixed Fixed O&M of Wind & Solar
Jst monith of the Qrt . ) 7514
2nid month of the Qrt : 86.13
Brd monthof the Qrt ' 109.12

Annex-IV

FY 201819
(Oct-18 to
Dec-18)

Total : 27041

.

E  ‘Total Adjustmenit for thie quarter allowed costs nly (Mln Rs)




TRIBAL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY C. OMPANY PESHAWAR

Office of the

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TESCO
213- WAPDA House, Shami
- Road Peshawar

Tel# 091-9212843

Fax# 091-9212950
Fax# 091-9212730
Email:- amin95984@vahoo.com

No._ I B-FFEomescor pated_ ST 27 nots

The Registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
NEPRA Tower, Atta Turk Venue,

Section G-5/1 '

Islamabad.

Subject: -  REQUEST FOR QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER
‘ PURCHASE PRICE IN RESPECT OF TESCO FOR THE PERIOD

FROM OCT-2018 TO DEC-2018 TESCO LICENSE NO.22/DL/2013
DATED 12-08-2013. 5

Ref:- Tariff determination for FY- 2016-17 issued by the Authority vide letter No.
NEPRA/TRF-373/TESCO-2016/13626 dated August 3, 2017 and duly

notified vide SRO 374 (1)/2018 to SRO 383 (1/2018 dated 22™ March,
2018.

It is submitted that pursuant to NEPRA guidelines for determination of
consumer-end Tariff (Methodology and process) and orders by the Authority in tariff
determination for the FY 2017-18. TESCO herby submits quarterly adjustment for the

period from October-2018 to December-2018 on account of the following:-

i) Capacity charges

ii) Use of System Charges

i) Variable O&M

iv) T&D losses . _ T SR

It is clarified for kind consideration of your goodness that variable O&a’\/‘;;?f’;f- w o

has not been billed separately by CPPA, Therefore, it is presumed that the same has™ &
been included in EPP. The detailed calculation on the above is attached at Annexure-A N "
please. - t :5\

PRAY %fw

TESCO requests the Authority to kindly allow quarterly adjustment of,Rs. ' ™\

707/- million (Annexure-A) for the period from October-2§18 to December-2018. f \j\fQ =
DA as above:-

o o

’ - Finance Director
. . . TESCO WAPDA House
@/q/\\“\ C{/p\/ 7 (VYN Peshawar

\
NN\ Sh Geeh, 7T

WM/




Quarterly Adjustments-

Quarter-2 (2018-19)

1st month of Quarter-2

(2018-19)

2 (2018-19)

3rd month of Quarter-2] 2nd month of Quarter-

(2018-19)

EPP Adjustment
tst month of Quarter-2 (2018-19)
Reference -
Actuai - _
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

2nd month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

Quarter-2 (2018-19)

3rd month of
Reference -
Actual
Disallowed (Should have been Allowed)
Fuel Price Adjustment Allowed

Quarter-2 (2018-19)

5.5257
5.7896
0.2639
0.4741

5.3413
5.3232

(0.0181)

{0.3228)

6.1956
6.6051
0.4095
0.6356

(0.2102)

0.3047

(0.2261)

Target Losses for the quarter

1st month of Quarter-2 (2018-19)
Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sofd (MkWh)

Unit without life line, Agricultural and 1 to 300 {Mkwh)

Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs})
impact of disaliowed costs (Min Rs)

18.90%

150
121

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with ailowed & disallowed (Min Rs)

2nd month of

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Unit without life line, Agricuttural and 1 to 300 (MkWh)
Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with aflowed costs only (Min Rs)
impact of disallowed costs (Min Rs)

Quarter-2 (2018-19)

145
117
53

an
(1
(1)

Remaining adjustment for the quarter only allowed (Min Rs)

16

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disallowed (Min Rs)

3rd month of

Units Received (MkWh)

Units to be sold (MkWh)

Unit without life line, Agricultural and 1 to 300 (MkWHh)
Adjustment already given (Min Rs)

Adjustment that should have been with allowed costs only (Min Rs)
Impact of disaliowed costs (Min Rs)

Quarter-2 {2018-19)

162
131
64

Remaining adjustment for the quarter {Min Rs})

Remaining adjustment for the quarter with allowed & disaliowed (Min Rs)

{9.38)

Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed only {Min Rs}

Total Adjustment on account of EPP allowed and disallowed (Min Rs}

CPP ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

1st month of : Quarter-2 (2018-19)
Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

2:3140

3.3402
1.0262

1.0262

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

154

Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt
2nd month of

Actual CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Quarter-2 (2018-19)

2.4876

5.0460

2.5584

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

26584

370

Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt
3rd month of

Actuat CPP per kWh

Delta CPP per kWh

Quarter-2 (2018-19)

2.7641

4.1048
1.3407

1.3407

Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs)

217

Total Adjustment on account of CPP (MIn Rs)

74




UoSC ADJUSTMENT
Ref for the 1st month of the Qrt

0.3085
18t month of Quarter-2 (2018-19)
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.2387 :
Delta UoSc per kWh (0.0698) (0.07)
Adjustment Requifed for the Month (Min Rs) {10)
Ref. for the 2nd month of the Qrt : 0.3463
2nd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19)
Actual UoSC per kwh 0.3457
Deita UoSc per kWh (0.0008) (0.0008)
Adjustment Required for the Month (Min Rs) {0)
Ref. for the 3rd month of the qrt 0.3482
3rd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) ’
Actual UoSC per kWh 0.2608
Delta UoSc per kWh (0.0873) (0.089)
Adjustment Required for the Month {Min Rs} {14}
Total Adjustment on account of UoSC {MIn Rs) {25}
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed costs only {Min Rs) 7067
Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed & Disaliowed costs only {Min Rs)
impact of Extra or Less Purchases
Ref Unit Purchased { MkWh }
1st month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 145
2nd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 185
3rd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 127
) 427
Actual Unit Purchased { MkWh )
1st month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 150
2nd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 145
3rd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 162
457
Difference { MkWh }
1st month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 5
2nd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) -10
3rd month of Quarter-2 (2018-18) 35
30
PPP Ref ( Per kiwh )
Ref PPP { per kWh )
1st month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 8.148
2nd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 8.175
3rd month of Quarter-2 (2018-19) 9.302
Impact of extra/Less Purchases { Rs. Millions } 281.138 37.865
-83.323
326.595

281.138

988.486



Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd.
Detail of Quartly Adjustment FY 2018-19

From Oct-2018 to Dec-2018

Annexure A

Rupees in Millions

Sr.# Components Oct-18 Nov-18 mmo-\_.m : Total
1 |EPP b&:wwgmi \ (1 CN 16 | (14) (9)
2 |CPP Adjustment “ 154 * 370 .m,: 7 741
3 |UoSC Adjustment \ 1 o; . ) (14) (25)
h \ Sub-Total N 132 \ 387 189 707




